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1.
[ARGUS, Arabella]. FURTHER ADVENTURES OF JEMMY DONKEY; Interspersed with
biographical sketches of The Horse, London: William Darton, 58 Holborn Hill. 1821.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 154, [2] ‘A List of Juvenile Books’; three engraved plates including a

frontispiece and with Darton’s engraved trade card at the end of the work; in the original red morocco
backed marbled boards.
Written under the pseudonym ‘Arabella Argus’ the work contains a series of adventures of Jemmy with his
new acquaintance ‘The Horse.’
The hero is Jemmy who was happily described in the earlier Adventures of a Donkey of 1815 as ‘an Ass of the
Eighteenth Century’ but now rudely thrown out of blissful retirement at Hampstead he meets Nimble the
horse, who recounts his life through ownership by a gentleman, a farmer’s daughter, and as a coach horse.
Later in the narrative another horse called Pizarro recounts his adventures in the recent wars with the
French.
‘A hierarchy of different styles of speech for different animals is also explored in Further Adventures of Jemmy
the Donkey, interspersed with biographical sketches of the horse (1821). The horse claims closer kin to
humans than the donkey: ‘write particularly to rational animals, creatures endowed with reason; capable of
arranging and revising their sentiments, and consequently less liable to fall into those self-delusions, which
deform the donkey character.’ Cavalry horses, however, have a more elevated style. The horse narrator
remarks on ‘the loftiness of their expressions; their style is flowing and more figurative than ours.’ In the first
book about him, Jemmy the Donkey has occasional difficulties in understanding the human world: ‘I saw
Jenkins and his companions drinking, and afterwards playing with spotted pieces of paper which I have since
learned were “cards”’.
Coslett, Tess, Talking Animals in British Children’s Fiction, 1786-1914, 2006, p. 72; OCLC: 10815689.

A N u n ve rsu s t h e au t h o ri t i e s

2.
BAITELLI, Angelica. ANNALI HISTORICI Dell’Edificatione Erettione, & Dotatione del
Serenissimo Monasterio di S. Salvatore, & S. Guilia di Brescia … Contengono Il Cattalogo delle
Santissime Relique che nelle sue S.S. Chiese riposano. Et tutti li Privilegii conceffili dalli Sommi
Pontefici, Imperatori, Re, Prencipi, & Ducchi. Dall’anno della sua fondatione DCCLX. Sino al presente
secolo MDCLVII. In Brescia, Per Antonio Rizzardi, MDCLVII [1657].
£ 2,250

FIRST EDITION. Two parts in one volume, folio, pp. 20 [i.e. 24], 106, [2], 2; [2], 17, [1] blank; the odd leaf
misnumbered; repairs to margins of three leaves, some foxing and light staining throughout; in later half calf
over marbled boards; spine ruled in gilt, with skiver lettering-piece; somewhat worn, spine chipped at head.
First edition of this history of the convent of S. Salvatore and S. Guilia in Brescia, by the aristocratic poet, nun,
and abbess Angelica Baitelli (1588-1650).
Baitelli was the daughter of one of the principal families of Brescia, and one of a long line of women to have
entered the convent, which had been founded in the 8th Century. Her first work, which celebrated the
prestige of St Julia and therefore of the monastery, was published in 1644, the year before she became abbess,
but it is the present work for which she is best remembered. Baitelli made full use of the comprehensive
archives of her monastery, translating from the Latin in order to make them intelligible to a broader
readership, in order to present not only a full history from its foundation, but also, more importantly, a
thorough statement of its privileges, rights, and freedoms. This was timely in the light of a dispute between the
nuns and the diocesan bishop, who had sought to place the monastery under diocesan authority; the nuns had
appealed to the local secular authorities, and each of them was given a vote on the matter, immediately
preceding the publication of the Annali.
‘Without taking the side of the nuns, the work was a testimony to the autonomy which the convent had
always enjoyed, an autonomy reaffirmed since ancient times by Emperors, Duke-Kings, Popes and Princes. The
text expressed then the community’s stand against the bishop, even if not explicitly. Angelica therefore
became the interpreter of the public stand of the nuns against the city and church authorities. Her important
role was recognised in public and she acquired a privileged place in the collective memory of the town’
(Evangelisti, p.160).
See S. Evangelisti, “Angelica Baitelli: a woman writing in a convent”, in Kloek et al (eds), Women of the
Golden Age, Hilversum, 1994, pp. 156ff; OCLC records just one copy outside Italy, at the University of
Illinois.

3.
BARBAULD, Anna Laetitia & COLLINS, William. THE POETICAL WORKS OF MR. WILLIAM
COLLINS. With a prefatory essay, By Mrs. Barbauld. London: Printed for T. Cadell, Jun. and W.
Davies, in the Strand, 1797.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION THUS. 8vo, pp. [2], xlix, [1] blank, 124, [2] ‘New Editions…’; with four engraved plates,
including a frontispiece after Thomas Stothard; contempory red morocco, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, gilt
edges; armorial bookplate of Arthur Henry Heywood

A pretty copy of William Collins Poetical Works containing Anna Laetitia Barbauld’s prefatory essay for the
first time.
‘Starting with essays and poems in her brother’s Monthly Magazine (1796–1802), Barbauld began contributing
to periodicals and taking commissions from booksellers. She wrote for the Annual Review (1803–9), edited by
her nephew Arthur Aikin (1773–1854), and provided prefaces to editions of Mark Akenside (1794), William
Collins (1797), and Addison and Steele (1804). She was the first editor of the correspondence of Samuel
Richardson (6 vols., 1804); subsequent scholars have criticized her editing, but her biography of Richardson
remains valuable. Barbauld also wrote prefaces for a 50-volume collection, The British Novelists (1810),
producing an important body of criticism of the novel and individual novelists.
OCLC: 6731832.

4.
BARWELL, Louisa Mary. THE VALUE OF MONEY. By Mrs. Barwell. London: Frederick
Westley and A.H. Davis, Stationer’s-Hall-Court. 1834.
£ 325
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 12mo, pp. [iv], 188; with woodcut head-pieces throughout;
occasional light spotting to text; in the original green grained-cloth gilt, binding lightly rubbed and faded;
presentation copy from the author to her mother on front free endpaper.
Uncommon first edition of this collection of eight stories with the central characters Henry and Arthur, each
making a point on monetary matters, with discussions on such topics as ‘False Economy’, ‘The Lottery’ and
‘The Use of Riches’, with amusing dialogue thrown in.
‘Arthur said, I’m reading how to make artificial fire-works, and I think I can do it. Now you know Monday
week is Mary’s birth-day, and I should so like to surprise her with a display of fire-works. But mama said she
would not allow us to play with gunpowder, said Henry’ (pp. 29-30).
Louisa Mary Barwell (1800-1885), was a talented musician and author of books for children. After her
marriage with John Barwell, wine merchant at Norwich, she devoted attention to educational works,
developing a comprehension of child nature, physical and mental. She contributed to the Quarterly Journal of
Education from about the year 1831, anticipating later views and plans of education.

Her husband, who shared her interest in this subject, was largely instrumental in securing the success of a
scheme by which a charity day-school for girls at Norwich was converted into an industrial training-school for
girls. With Philipp Emanuel von Fellenberg, in whose school at Hofwyl near Berne their sons were placed, the
Barwells formed a close friendship. In the literary society of Norwich, as portrayed by Harriet Martineau, Mrs.
Barwell held an important place. Her closest friend was Lady Noel Byron, whose correspondence with her
was constant, and whose papers she arranged, in the later years of Lady Byron’s life.
A sister volume, The Value of Time, is listed in Osborne.
Hart 346; OCLC records five copies in North America, at Toronto, UCLA, Harvard, Florida and the Library
Company of Philadelphia, COPAC adds copies in the UK at the BL, Oxford and V & A.

5.
[BENOIST, Françoise-Albine]. CELIANNE, ou les amans seduits par leurs vertus. A Paris [ie.
Berlin?], aux aux dépens de la compagnie, MDCCLXVIII [1768].
£ 350
SECOND EDITION. 12mo, pp. 126; some browning and spotting, and
occasional marginal staining; in contemporary boards, later paper label on
spine; covers soiled and worn.
Second edition, rare, of this novel by the prolific French writer, playwright,
and journalist Françoise-Albine Puzin de la Martinière (1724-1809), best
known for her Les Aveux d’une Jolie Femme.

Célianne ou les amans seduits first appeared in 1766, and is, after the first
40-odd pages, an epistolary novel, telling the tale of the beautiful and
virtuous Célianne, who, encouraged by the reading of novels, wanted to be
loved by “un esprit pur”. We find here Benoist’s customary themes: the
roles of women, the notion of female virtue, and the expectations of men.
We also find a reference, in passing, to the character of Candide; Voltaire’s
work had appeared less than a decade earlier.
The author was, in her editorship of the Journal en forme de lettres (1757)
a staunch advocate of female authors; “her production of novels is notable
both for its quantity and its variety of tone and form” (Feminist Encyclopedia
of French Literature).
Barbier, I, 682; OCLC records no copies in North America of this edition,
with copies of the first at Berkeley, Illinois, Maryland, and Michigan.

S i gn i f i can t co l l e ct i o n o f w o rk s b y t h e p ro m i n e n t
B ri t i sh so ci al i st , t h e o so p h i st an d w o m e n ’ s ri gh t s act i vi st

6.
BESANT, Annie. COLLECTION OF 48 TRACTS, Pamphlets & Ephemera. Mostly London,
Freethought Publishing, [c. 1875-90].
£ 1,250
FIRST AND EARLY PRINTINGS. 48 items bound in four volumes, 8vo, various paginations (see below);
contents internally sound; bound in contemporary half calf, spines with red labels, some chipped, spines worn
and dry; with the ownership label of ‘E. Ward’ on front pastedown of each volume (see below).
A considerable collection of Besant’s writings in many areas, as published by the Freethought Publishing
Company, managed by Charles Bradlaugh and Besant herself. Their radical approach to everything from
morality to religion to science made them both ostracized as well as hugely popular within Victorian society.
The largest part of this collection is political and social, including a volume with 21 items, as well as further
parts of the other volumes.
The owner of this collection was Edith Ward whose uncompromising stand on social purity very probably
brought her to the notice of Annie Besant. The publication of Ward’s The Vital Question: An Address on
Social Purity to All English-Speaking Women in 1892 brought her together with Annie Besant and her friend
Mary Pope and by sponsoring Ward to become a member of the Theosophy Society further helped cement

their relationship. ‘In 1891 Ward and Pope were living together in Bradford and working as outfitters in E.
Ward & Co., ‘Manufacturers of Hygienic Underclothing and Makers of Specialities for the Dress Reform.’ The
company, apparently founded by Ward’s father and probably owned by her brother Ernest, catered to a
specifically feminist market: its Hygiea Corset, for example, was designed to allow women freedom of
movement, and its advertising linked reform dress directly to women’s emancipation.’ (Dixon)
The cohesivness of the collection indicates that the group of pamphlets may very well have been a gift to
Ward from Annie Besant.

A list of the contents as follows:
- EYES AND EARS.
EARS Six chats on seeing and hearing … London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1882. 12mo, pp. 24.
- [Drop head title:] ELECTRICITY.
ELECTRICITY Lecture I [-IV]. Hall of Science Thursday Lectures. London: Printed by Annie Besant and Charles
Bradlaugh, [n.d.] 12mo, pp . 8; 8; 8; 8.
- AUGUSTE COMTE;
COMTE His Philosophy, His Religion, and His Sociology … London: Freethought Publishing Co., [n.d.] 12mo, pp. 39.
- [Drop head title:] 1875 to 1891.
1891 A Fragment of Autobiography. [n.p., n.d., c. 1891]. 12mo, pp. 14.
- [Drop head title:] MATERIALISM UNDERMINED by Science. [n.p., n.d]. 12mo, pp. 21; with extra leaf pp. 9/10 inserted.
- THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL.
ALCOHOL A lecture by Mrs. Annie Besant. Delivered in the Livesey Central Temperance Hall, Scrutton St.,
London, on Sunday Morning, February 7th, 1892 … London: May be ordered through any bookseller, or direct, from Mr. Geo. Ling,
12, South St., Finsbury. [1892]. 12mo, pp. 16.
- MAN’S PLACE AND FUNCTIONS IN NATURE … London: The Theosophical Publishing Society, 1897. 12mo, pp. 16.
- [Drop head title:] VEGETARIANISM IN THE LIGHT OF THEOSOPHY.
THEOSOPHY [n.p., n.d.]. 12mo, pp. 22.
- ENGLISH REPUBLICANISM … London: Freethought Publishing Co., [n.d.] 12mo, pp. 8.
- [Drop head title:] LANDLORDS, TENANT FARMERS, AND LABORERS … Fourth Edition. London: Printed by Annie Besant and
Charles Bradlaugh, 1880. 12mo, pp. 8.
- [Drop head title:] EGYPT … Sixth Thousand. London: Printed by Annie Besant and Charles Bradlaugh, [n.d.]. 12mo, pp. 16.
- CIVIL AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY.
LIBERTY With some hints taken from the French Revolution. A Lecture by Annie Besant. Third Edition.
London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1883. 12mo, pp. 24.
- THE REDISTRIBUTION OF POLITICAL POWER … London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1885. 12mo, pp. 30, [2].
- THE ATHEISTIC PLATFORM.
PLATFORM V. The Story of the Soudan … Tenth Thousand. London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1885. 12mo, pp.

66-80.
- SIN AND CRIME:
CRIME Their Nature and Treatment … London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1885. 12mo, pp. 24.
- [Drop head title:] THE ETHICS OF PUNISHMENT … Sixth Thousand. London: Printed by Annie Besant and Charles Bradlaugh,
1887. 12mo, pp. 8.
- THE TRUE BASIS OF MORALITY … Fourth Edition. London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1888. 12mo, pp. 16.

- THE EVOLUTION OF SOCIETY … London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1886. 12mo, pp. 24.
- RADICALISM AND SOCIALISM … London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1885. 12mo, pp. 20.
- FREE TRADE VERSUS FAIR TRADE [together with: THE HISTORY OF THE ANTI-CORN-LAW STRUGGLE; LABOR AND
LAND: Their Burdens, Duties and Rights;; WHAT IS REALLY FREE TRADE?; THE LANDLORDS’ ATTEMPT TO MISLEAD THE
LAND
LANDLESS] … London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1888. 12mo, pp. 8; 8; 8; 8; 8, 8 (Appendix).
- THE TRADES UNION MOVEMENT … London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1890.

12mo, pp. 29.
- MODERN SOCIALISM … Second Edition. London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1886.

12mo, pp. 51.
- [Drop head title:] WHY I AM A SOCIALIST … Tenth Thousand. London: Printed by
Annie Besant and Charles Bradlaugh, 1886. 12mo, pp. 8.
- [Drop head title:] INDUSTRY UNDER SOCIALISM.
SOCIALISM [n.p., n.d.]. 12mo, pp. 149-169

(removed from unidentified work).
- THE POLITICAL STATUS OF WOMEN … Third Edition. London: Freethought
Publishing Co., [n.d.]. 12mo, pp. 14, [2] advertisements.
- [Drop head title:] THE LEGALISATION OF FEMALE SLAVERY IN ENGLAND …
[Reprinted from the National Reformer, June 4, 1876]. London: Printed by Annie
Besant and Charles Bradlaugh, 1885. 12mo, pp. 8.
- [Drop head title:] THEOSOPHY AND THE LAW OF POPULATION … (Reprinted
from Lucifer, July, 1891). [London] Printed on the H. P. B. Press, [1891]. 12mo, pp. 7;

cropped with loss of letters to fore-edge and foot.
- [Drop head title:] THE PLACE OF POLITICS in the Life of a Nation. [n.p., n.d.] 12mo,
pp. 26.
- [Drop head title:] EASTERN CASTES AND WESTERN CLASSES.
CLASSES Thompson and
Co., Printers, Madras. [n.d.] 12mo, pp. 24.
- [Drop head title:] THE ENGLISH MARSEILLAISE.
MARSEILLAISE London: Printed by Annie Beasant and Charles Bradlaugh, [n.d]. Folding song sheet

with music, with the purple and green handcolouring on verso, and of Suffragette interest.
- THE SINS OF THE CHURCH.
CHURCH I. Threatenings and Slaughters. [-VIII. A Creature of Crown and Parliament] … London: Freethought
Publishing Co., 1886. 12mo, pp. 80, 97-128; with no. VII removed.
- THE ATHEISTIC PLATFORM.
PLATFORM IX. The Myth of the Resurrection … Tenth Thousand. London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1886.

12mo, pp. [ii], 131-144.
- [Drop head title:] THE ENGLISH LAND SYSTEM … Second Edition.
London: Printed by Annie Besant and Charles Bradlaugh, 1882. 12mo, pp. 8.
- [Drop head title:] ENGLAND’S JUBILEE GIFT TO IRELAND.
IRELAND London:
Printed by Annie Besant and Charles Bradlaugh, 1887. 12mo, pp. 8.
- THE SOCIALIST MOVEMENT … [Reprinted from the “Westminster
Review”]. London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1887. 12mo, pp. 24.
- THE GOSPEL OF ATHEISM:
ATHEISM A Lecture … [Sixth Thousand]. London:
Freethought Publishing Co., 1882. 12mo, pp. 16.
- IS THE BIBLE INDICTABLE? … Being an enquiry whether the Bible
comes within the ruling of the late Lord Chief Justice as to obscene
Literature. [Sixth Thousand]. London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1884.
12mo, pp. 16.
- [Drop head title:] BIBLICAL BIOLOGY.
BIOLOGY A Contribution to Religious NonScience. London: Printed by Annie Besant and Charles Bradlaugh, 1884.

12mo, pp. 8.
- THE ATHEISTIC PLATFORM.
PLATFORM XII. Why Should Atheists de Persecuted?
… London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1884. 12mo, pp. [ii], 180-192.
- A WORLD WITHOUT GOD.
GOD A Reply to Miss Frances Power Cobbe by
Annie Besant. London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1885. 12mo, pp. 20.
- LIFE, DEATH, AND IMMORTALITY … London: Freethought Publishing
Co., 1886. 12mo, pp. 16.
- THE WORLD AND ITS GODS … London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1886. 12mo, pp. 24.

- WHY I DO NOT BELIEVE IN GOD … London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1887. 12mo, pp. 23.
- ATHEISM AND ITS BEARING ON MORALS.
MORALS A debate between Annie Besant, Atheist, and the Rev. G. F. Handel Rowe (of Halifax),
Clergyman of the Church of England. London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1887. 12mo, pp. 39.
- NATIONAL SECULAR SOCIETY’S TRACTS.
TRACTS NO. 10. The Fruits of Christianity … London: Freethought Publishing Co., [n.d.].

12mo, pp. 14, [2].
- CHRISTIAN PROGRESS … London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1890. 12mo, pp. 15.
- GOD’S VIEW ON MARRIAGE.
MARRIAGE As revealed in the Old Testament … Ninth Thousand. London: Freethought Publishing Co., 1890.

12mo, pp. 16.
- [Drop head title:] WOMAN’S POSITION ACCORDING TO THE BIBLE.
BIBLE London: Printed by Annie Besant and Charles Bradlaugh,
1885. 12mo, pp. 8.

See Joy Dixon Divine Feminine: Theosophy and Feminism in England Johns Hopkins, 2001.

7.
BJORKMAN, Frances M. and Annie G. Porritt, editors.
WOMAN SUFFRAGE. History, Arguments and Results. A collection
of seven popular booklets covering practically the entire field of
suffrage claims and evidence. Designed especially for the convenience
of suffrage speakers and writers and for the use of debaters and
libraries. New York, National Woman Suffrage Pub. Co., May, 1915.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 231, [1] blank; in the original blue publisher’s

cloth, lettered in black on upper cover, some light rubbing to extremities,
otherwise a very good copy.
Uncommon collection of seven essays relating to the suffrage movement in
America. Titles as follows, A brief history of the movement for woman
suffrage in the United States, by Ida H. Harper; Where women vote, by
Frances M. Björkman and Annie G. Porritt; Man and woman-made laws of
the suffrage states, by Elinor Byrnes and Helen A. Ranlett; Why women
should vote, by Jane Addams; Do you know? by Carrie C. Catt; Objections
answered, by Alice S. Blackwell; and The sentiment for woman suffrage.
OCLC: 4841176.

T h e rô l e o f w o m e n i n l i t e rat u re ,
p h i l o so p h y an d re l i gi o n

8.
BOUSSANELLE, Louis de. ESSAI SUR LES FEMMES,
par M. de Boussanelle, Chevalier de l’Ordre Royal &
Militaire de S. Louis, Mestre de Camp de Cavalerie,
Capitaine au Regiment du Commissaire General, Membre de
l’Académie des Sciences & beaux Arts de la Ville de Beziers.
A Amsterdam, et se trouve a Paris, chez Hochereau le jeune
… Gogué, Libraire … MDCCLXV [1765].
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], xxv, [i] contents, 139, [1] blank;
apart from a few minor marks in places, a clean copy throughout;
contemporary mottled calf, spine tooled in gilt with red morocco
label lettered in gilt, light rubbing, but still a very appealing copy.
Uncommon first edition of Essai sur les Femmes by Louis de
Boussanelle (1720-1788) discussing the rôle of women in
literature, philosophy and religion from antiquity to the
eighteenth century.

The work is divided into chapters on beauty, love, galantry, coquettery and prudery, courage, marriage, and
includes a comparison of the great philosophers with famous women. This work is rather a departure from
the rest of Boussanelle’s work: best known as a military strategist, his other books include Commentaires sur
la cavalerie of 1758 and Le bon militaire of 1780. He was also the author of a great number of articles in the
Mercure de France, for which he wrote for thirty years.
OCLC records four copies only, at Harvard, UCLA, Rice University in the US, and Göttingen in Germany.

9.
BOWLES, Mary. A YOUNG LADY’S DRAWING BOOK, with her name dated August 18th
1808 on the inner front cover, the day she “began heads”. c. 1808-1809.
£ 385
220mm x 284mm; with 15 pages of pencil drawings, the final five with added watercolour; progressing from
measured profiles, to pencil portrait heads, and more finished figures with colour wash; in good condition in
original marbled wrappers, with ‘Bowles’ written on the upper cover, slight wear to the spine, and minor
creasing to the corners.
Charming drawing book belonging to a young lady. The pencil drawings and watercolours show that Mary
Bowles was quite an accomplished young artist, though we have been unable to find any further information
on her.

10. BRADSHAW, Ruth. 250 RECIPES. For use with Borwick’s Baking
Power. [London, n.d., c. 1950?].
£ 45
FIRST EDITION? 8vo, pp. 96; with centre spread of colour illustrations (loose);

stapled as issued in the original decorative wraps, punched at head and threaded
with string, staples rusted, otherwise a good copy.
First edition of Ruth Bradshaw’s handy and ‘sensible’ little cook book published to
aid the sale’s of Borwick’s baking powder: ‘If you want your cooking to be
successful remember you MUST use a good plain flour and the RIGHT quantity of
Baking Powder, and the Baking Powder must be Borwick’s’ (p. 3).

T h e f i rst E n gl i sh m o n o grap h o f t h e Are n a C h ap e l

11. CALLCOTT, Maria, Lady. DESCRIPTION OF THE CHAPEL OF THE ANNUNZIATA
DELL’ARENA; or, Giotto’s Chapel, in Padua. By Lady Callcott. London, Printed for the Author by
Thomas Brettell. 1835.
£ 325
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [iv], 18, [2]; with lithographed frontispiece of Giotto’s Chapel by the author; apart

from some minor marking to prelims, a clean fresh copy. bound in the publisher’s original limp plum cloth,
upper board lettered in gilt, some light sunning, otherwise a very good copy.
‘In 1835 the Callcotts privately published a monograph entitled Description of the Chapel of the Annunziata
dell’Arena, or Giotto’s Chapel, in Padua, in which the text was written by Maria and the illustrations provided
by Augustus. That this piece of scholarship has been almost entirely overlooked in fortuna criticas of Giotto
and in the literature regarding the revival of interest in the primitives in general in England is hugely surprising.
This was the first English monograph of the Arena Chapel, now considered one of the greatest monuments of
early Italian art, but also on Giotto in general. Moreover, despite its being disseminated privately to a select
audience, the volume appears to have percolated through British culture on a multiplicity of levels. Maria
donated a copy of it to the Royal Academy library in 1835, meaning that all students and members of the
institution had access to it as a visual resource. The strong similarity between one of Augustus’s illustrations
and an image that appears in Anna Jameson’s Memoirs of Early Italian Painters (1845) further demonstrates
that the Callcotts’ volume continued to be widely read. Finally, the brief report regarding the condition of the
chapel and its artworks with which Maria begins her text is the obvious forerunner to the Arundel Society’s
decision to commission and publish a series of wood-engravings recording the entirety of Giotto’s fresco cycle
in the 1850s’ (from Early Modern Forum 1450-1850).
OCLC: 22692222.

12. [CAROLINE OF BRUNSWICK]. LINES IN COMMEMORATION OF OUR LATE MUCHBELOVED QUEEN CAROLINE. Birmingham: Printed and sold wholesale and retail, by T. Bloomer,
No. 42, Edgbaston-street. [n.d., but c. 1821].
£ 385
LARGE BROADSIDE, 50 x 38 cm; with text and seven woodcuts, contemporary niave red and yellow handcolouring, lightly faded; expertly repaired in places, mainly where once folded.
Rare survival of this provincial broadside likely published shortly after the death of Caroline of Brunswick,
Princess of Wales and consort to George IV. The charming woodcuts depict her original ‘Landing at Dover’,
‘The Courtship’, ‘Marriage’, ‘Entering the House’, as well as a scene of her death, her funeral procession and a
large headpiece showing ‘The Watermen of the River [Thames] going in Procession to Brandenburgh House’.
‘In 1820, George became king of the United Kingdom and Hanover. George hated her, vowed she would
never be the queen, and insisted on a divorce, which she refused. A legal divorce was possible but difficult to
obtain. Caroline returned to Britain to assert her position as queen. She was wildly popular and the new king
was despised for his immoral behaviour. On the basis of the evidence collected against her, George attempted
to divorce her by introducing the Pains and Penalties Bill to Parliament, but George and the bill were so
unpopular, and Caroline so popular with the masses, that it was withdrawn by the Tory government. In July
1821, Caroline was barred from the coronation on the orders of her husband. She fell ill in London and died
three weeks later; her funeral procession passed through London on its way to her native Brunswick, where
she was buried’ (Wikipedia).

F o u r l ad i e s at t h e W o rl d F ai r: ‘ O n e gran d an d e d u cat i o n al t ri p ’

13. [CHICAGO - WORLD FAIR 1934]. LARGE SCRAP ALBUM documenting the trip to and
attendance of four ladies to the World Fair in Chicago. [Various] [August, 1934].
£ 1,250
Large Scrapbook filled with various printed items and brochures tipped in, with some typed commentary
throughout; in the original binding, stud bound, and titled on upper cover ‘Chicago World’s Fair 1934’.
Charming scrap album providing a full record of the tour of four ladies from Massachusetts to the World fair
in Chicago in 1934.
‘The World’s Fair was held at Chicago in 1933. Held over for 1934 - so------------------, after much discussion,
on account of not knowing just how we wanted to go, Constance, Margery, Eleanor and I [Beatrice] decided
we would take a chance on the Temple Tour’ (p. 1).
The ‘Special Itinerary’ provided by Temple Tours is then pasted in, giving a two page fully typed account of
their itinerary, which began on Saturday August 18th at Boston South Station at 5pm heading down to New
York City arriving the next day. From their they are informed to take the ‘special World’s Fair Train’ from
Pennsylvannia station, with their final destination on Sunday evening being Buffalo where they boarded the
steamer for the overnight journey on Lake Erie. After breakfast (apart from Margery who ‘felt rather
“wuzzy”’) on the steamer they took a train from Cleveland Station, ‘played bridge, acting rather “goofy”’,
finally arrive in Chicago at 4pm on Monday August 20th clutching their tickets ready to enjoy the World fair
the following three days.
Maps are tipped in of the fair and typed commentary by Beatrice White, the compiler of the album (and
presumably sister of Eleanor), provided giving a fascinating record of the things they saw and enjoyed, with
photo’s and the ephemera they picked up throughout their three day visit. Amongst the places visited are the
Adler Planetarum, Wonder Bakery, the Agriculture, Federal and States group (noting that ‘Florida was very
good! Arizona was, also, having Indians making pottery and jewlry[sic]. There were foreign countries, all mixed
up with the states, which were too commercialized’), the Social Science and Electrical group, and Horticultural
buildlng, all photographed and commented upon. Tipped in ephemera include menu’s of the restaurants they
dined at, a large fold out of ‘The General Motors Exhibit at the Century of Progress 1934’, a colourful
brochure of ‘How Firestone High Speed Tires are made’, and another for ‘The Sinclair Law of Lubrication’ evidently they were ladies who liked their automobiles!

After sightseeing in Chicago on the last morning, taking in the Ford Building, the Black Forest, Fort Dearborn
and the English Village, Eleanor notes: ‘before saying “Farewell” to the Fair, we walked down to the sky-ride,
and went up in the tower; what a spectacular sight met our eyes! The lights were gorgeous!!’ Further
ephemera is tipped in, including a ‘Complimentary guide to the Swiss Village’ (although they seemed less than
impressed with the service, the typed note stating ‘Where we waited and waited and waited to be served),
the American Bible Society and one of the girls finger prints on a US department of Justice card. The trip ends
with an account of their stay in New York on the return journey, where they visited the Bronx, saw Harold
Lloyd in “The Cat’s Paw” in Radio City before finally heading home to Boston on the steamer on Sunday
August 26th, concluding:
‘Watched the sun set before going to dinner. Walked the deck and acted foolish over some sailors. Arrived in
Boston at 8:27 Daylight Saving Time, Marshall Siteman meeting us, after one grand and educational trip’.

Q u e e n V i ct o ri a’ s C o ro n at i o n

14. [CORONATION PANORAMA]. THE SPLENDID PROCESSION OF QUEEN VICTORIA TO
HER CORONATION on the 28th of June, 1838, displaying every portion of the Royal Cortage…
[London], Relfe and Fletcher, 17 Cornhill, 1838.
£ 950
Hand coloured lithograph panorama heightened in gum arabic [3200 x 90mm], folded into a modern cloth
case.

The panorama depicts the procession making its way from Pall Mall to the Abbey, passing Lower Regent
Street and the Haymarket, through Trafalgar Square with the National Gallery, St Martin in the Fields,
Morley’s Hotel, and Northumberland House, down Whitehall past the Banqueting House and Privy Gardens
to the Entrance at the Abbey built for the occasion.
Crowds line the streets, stand on roof-tops and balconies, and occupy stands. Identifications of those who
featured in the procession appear in the margin: Life Guards; Captain of the Archers; The Queen’s State
Coach; Equeries; Yeomen of the Guard; Knight Marshal & Men; Six of the Queen’s Horses; Military Staff;
Band; Queen’s Household (4); Queen’s Bargemen; Band; Equerries; Duke of Sussex; Duke of Cambridge;
Duchess of Gloucester; Duchess of Kent; Life Guards; Equerries; Band; Austrian Russian French Turkish
Prussian; Belgian Spanish Netherlands Ambassadors; Westminster Abbey; Mr Lee [High Constable of
Westminster].
Abbey, Life, 540.

T rai n i n g f o r d i sab l e d gi rl s

15. [CRIPPLED GIRLS]. THE CRIPPLEAGE: Its
Inmates, their condition and ambition. Mr.
Groom’s Industrial Training Homes for Scotch,
Irish, Welsh, and English afflicted, blind, and
Crippled Girls. (In connection with the late 7th
Earl of Shaftesbury’s Watercress and Flower Girls’
Christian Mission). [London, King, Sell & Olding
Ltd., 27, Chancery Lane] [n.d., c. 1900.]
£ 85
12mo, pp. 14, [2]; with photographs; in the original
printed wraps, once stapled (now missing and with
minor rust staining).
Rare survival of this little booklet setting out details of
The Crippleage, Sekeforde Street, in Clerkenwell,
which aimed to train disabled girls ‘to be independent
of all charity’.
Not in OCLC.

T h e l i f e an d t rave l s o f a Q u ak e r M i n i st e r

16. CROWLEY, Ann. SOME ACCOUNT OF THE RELIGIOUS
EXPERIENCE OF ANN CROWLEY. Lindfield: Printed by W. Eade,
Schools of Industry … 1842.
£ 165
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 50; in the original green blindstamped

publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt; a fine copy.
Scarce first edition (printed in Lindfield by W. Eade ‘Schools of Industry’)
of this charming little work detailing the life and travels of the Quaker
minister Ann Crowley (1765–1826).
OCLC recording just five copies in North America, at California State,
Yale, Earlham College, Friends and Guildford College.

17. [DARTON & SON]. KEEP WITHIN COMPASS AND YOU SHALL BE SURE TO ESCAPE
MANY TROUBLES THAT OTHERS ENDURE London: William Darton, Wholesale Map & Print
Seller, 58 Holborn Hill Circa 1830.
£ 850
Hand coloured engraved sheet [27 x 43cm]; contemporary gilt frame, slightly chipped.
Two oval engravings printed side by side: on the left, a man of property with a sack of money labelled ‘Reward
of Industry’, his riding crop and his hunting dog, with a substantial house visible in the background: on the right
a woman, also well dressed, feeding fowl. Each figure stands within the spread of a partly opened compass, at
the top of which are the words ‘Fear god’. Other maxims are engraved in the corners of the sheet. Although
moral in nature, this may have been intended for a general, rather than a specifically juvenile audience. Prints
on the subject were published by several booksellers in the late eighteenth century and remained popular well
into the nineteenth.
BM P&D (2009,7111.1); Shefrin H2155.

M ary D o d s an d M ary S h e l l e y:
An ast o u n d i n g t al e o f i n t ri gu e , co l l u si o n , an d f ri e n d sh i p

18. [DODS, Mary Diana]. [SHELLEY, Mary]. DRAMAS OF THE ANCIENT WORLD. By David
Lindsay. Edinburgh; Printed for William Blackwood: and T. Cadell, Strand, London. 1822.
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [i-v] vi, [2], 278, errata slip; contemporary green half morocco; spine lettered in gilt;
bookseller ticket of R. Roberts, 9, Shudehill, armorial bookplate of James Lees.
Mary Diana Dods, the illegitimate and, in conventional terms, unattractive daughter of a Scottish Earl, assumed
both a male identity and masculine dress, and passed herself off successfully for some time in Parisian society
as the ‘husband’ of Isabel Robinson and ‘father’ of ‘their’ child. Mary Shelley was the only other person in this
conspiracy of silence, even enabling the couple to embark on a life together in France as man and wife. Shelley
even obtained false passports for the couple, and in 1828 visited them in Paris. A mystery that was not
unpicked until the 1990s.
Dods used the pseudonym David Lyndsay in print, and Walter Sholto Douglas in person, even her publisher
William Blackwood had no idea although he was sure of the quality of her work. Unfortunately for Dods her
Dramas of the Ancient World proved to be both a critical success and a financial flop, the London publisher
Cadell managing to sell only 135 copies.

The work contains eight poems (The deluge - The plague of darkness - The last plague - Rizpah - Sardanapalus
- The destiny of Cain - The death of Cain - The Nereid’s love) together with notes taking as their subject
some key stories from the Old Testament.
OCLC locates copies held at four libraries in the UK, including the British Library, Cambridge, Glasgow and
the University of Edinburgh, and two elsewhere at the Huntington and Australian National University; see
Mary Diana Dods: A Gentleman and a Scholar by Professor Betty T. Bennett.

19. [DUFRÉNOY, Adélaïde-Gillette]. JUVENILE GAMES, FOR THE FOUR SEASONS. Edinburgh:
Oliver & Boyd, High-Street; Sold also by G. & W.B. Whittaker, London; W. Turnbull, Glasgow; and
Johnston and Deas, Dublin. [1818].
£ 550
12mo, pp. [4], [7]-132; original green roan backed boards, spine lettered in gilt, somewhat worn.
Principally a translation of the second edition of Madame Dufrénoy’s Jeux des quatre saisons (Paris, 1816) the
work had, however, clearly needed to be adapted to conform with British games.

The woodcuts had been imported from the French edition which caused some difficulties for the translator: ‘It
is necessary here to explain the reason of the Games represented on the plates being different from the
description given them in the dialogue.’ although this is excused in the text as ‘Young Persons, of both sexes,
are introduced in the Games, to render the Work interesting to young ladies as well as gentlemen, but in the
plates, they are played exclusively by young gentlemen… .’
Oliver & Boyd issued the work first in 1817, with another edition, similar to our copy, being published in
1819.
No copy on OCLC, although an edition with a different pagination and dated to 1817 recorded at the Morgan
Library, and another dated to 1819 (Ex Gamunchian) at Toronto, which may be the same edition with the
‘Error noted in Gumuchian copy (p. 53 numbered 5) not present in Osborne copy.’

20. [EDDY née GLOVER, Mary Baker]. PHOTOGRAPHS. LYNN - PLEASANT VIEW CHESTNUT HILL, [title from wrapper], [Boston], Christian Science Publishing Company, [1921].
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. Oblong folio [10.5 x 12.75 inches], six captioned collotype plates; in the original printed
wrappers, tied with cord.
An unusual souvenir marking the centenary of the birth of Mary Baker Eddy, founder of Christian Science.
One of the illustrations shows Mrs Eddy addressing the crowd assembled beneath her balcony at Pleasant
View, three other illustrations show the house and pond with one of her in rather splendid carriage driven by
Calvin Frye (1845-1917), Eddy’s personal secretary. Also included are a view Eddy’s home in Lynn where she
wrote her famous Science and Health in 1875 also her final residence, Chestnut Hill, which she seemed to
have disliked intensely.
The board of the Christian Scientist’s feared that Pleasant View was becoming a place of pilgrimage, they not
only had the building demolished and the site cleared in 1917 but also had fragments of the house taken away
and secretly buried.
No copy located on OCLC.

S carce D art o n F re n ch E d i t i o n

21. ELLIOTT, Mary. LE SOURNOIS BENJAMIN; ou, le Trouble Fête. Traduit de l’Anglais, de Marie
Elliott, par A.F.E. Lépée, A. F. E. Londres: chez W. Darton, 58, Holborn Hill. [n.d., c. 1825].
£ 285

FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION. 12mo, pp. 36; with folding engraved frontispiece and two engraved plates;
apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; stitched as issued in the original printed wraps, lightly
dust-soiled but still a very good copy.
Scarce first French translation of Sly Ben, or Pleasure defeated, a moralising tale for children by the prolific
writer Mary Elliott, who published mainly under her maiden name of Belson.
Marjorie Moon in her bibliography gives a glowing account of the author: ‘Mary Elliott cannot be dismissed as
just another author of moral tales. Her popularity could only have endured for half a century or more because
her books were loved for their own sakes by the children for whom they were written. And not only was this
good and inventive story-teller remarkably prolific … but her fame spread to America, where her books were
often reprinted; and many of her stories were translated into French and nine into German … She was,
therefore, a writer of importance in her own country and also of international renown’ (pp. xxii-xxiii).
Marjorie Moon: The Children’s Books of Mary (Belson) Elliott. A Bibliography. (1987) 453; OCLC records
three copies only, at UCLA, Smith College and Harvard.

22. [ELLIS, Sarah Stickney]. MY BROTHER, or, the man of many friends. By an old author. London:
Sampson, Low, & Son, 47, Ludgate Hill. 1855.
£ 175
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. v, [i] blank, 225, [1] blank, [2] advertisements; with frontispiece after Cruikshank; a
clean copy throughout; in the original red blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered and
stamped in gilt, light signs of wear, but still a fine copy.
‘Although most of Mrs Ellis’s writings which promote total abstinence date from the 1840s, she returned to
this theme in 1855, with the publication … of her short novel My Brother, or The Man of Many Friends,
attributed to ‘An Old Author.’
Sarah Ellis (née Stickney) (1799-1872) was a Quaker turned Congregationalist who was the author of
numerous books, mostly written about women’s role in society. She worked with her husband, the wellknown missionary (notably to Madagascar), Rev. William Ellis in the London Missionary Society, to promote
their common interest in temperance.
Cohn 271; Wolff 2080; OCLC: 11200347.

23. [ELLIS, Sarah Stickney, etc.]. LIBER AMICORUM, with manuscript entries. Owner stated as
Grant McLaren, but with numerous entries by ladies, including the authoress Sarah Ellis. [Scotland
and elsewhere], [c. 1850’s].
£ 450
Small 4to, approx. 150 pages of which 120 with mss. entries or tipped in sketches; handsomely bound in
contemporary green morocco, boards and spine decorated in gilt.
Desirable Liber Amicorum with miscellaneous contents, including some pieces by quite well known names of
the day involved in missionary work, the anti-slavery movement, and women’s education. For example we
have a piece by Sarah Stickney Ellis (1799-1872), author of numerous books, mostly written about women’s
roles in society, dated 1850, a poem “Why Love the Country?” and giving her address as Rose Hill ( and later
in the album a fine pencil drawing of the house at Rose Hill); her husband, William Ellis,

the famous quaker philanthropist, founder of the first President of the Royal Pharmaceutical Society, giving a
short bible quote in Tahitian, and his address in 1850 as Rawdon House, the famous educational
establishment. George B. Cheever, John Bright, John B. Gough (transatlantic temperance orator), John Brown
(the evangelical bible commentator, with his address at Arthur Lodge) and others of that ilk also feature.

24. [FAN - Acts of Union]. THE UNITED SISTERS. Publish’d by Ashton and Hadwen, Little Britain,
Jan. 1. 1801. Enter’d at Stationers Hall [1800].
£ 1,250
Fan printed on paper (height approx. 150mm; span at foot of display approx. 155mm) with engraved image
showing three females with shields representing England, Scotland, and Ireland, flanked by a lion and a unicorn,
printed in dark sepia signed ‘Design’d and Engrav’d by George Wilson’; mounted on wooden sticks, in very
good original condition.

A splendid paper fan mounted on wooden sticks, with a fine engraved image celebrating the union of Britain
and Ireland. The Acts of Union - both the Westminter and the Dublin Parliaments had to pass separate Acts
(passed on 2nd July 1800 and 1st August 1800) - came into force on 1 January 1801. This engraved image by
George Wilson (active 1785-1820) shows the three principal nations of the union, England, Scotland and
Ireland, as three goddess-like females, each with her appropriate shield (crosses of St Andrew and St George,
and the Irish harp), with the caption ‘The United Sisters’.
Below this are four lines of verse: ‘Fair Sister Isles of ancient Fame In Commerce, Arms, & Arts ye same. Long
may sweet Union bind you three, Each blessing each, and blest as free.’
Schreiber Collection 36, p. 71 (silk; unmounted).

F re n ch T h e at re R e f o rm

25. [FELIX, Elisabeth Rachel]. BOLOT, Auguste. MADEMOISELLE RACHEL et l’avenir du théatre
français. Paris, Rousseau, 1839.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. 238, [1] table, [1] blank;
some light foxing in places, but generally clean and fresh throughout; with
presentation inscription from author on title; in contemporary light
brown calf over marbled boards, spine tooled with floral motif iand
lettered in gilt; slight wear to spine and boards, but still a good copy.
An attractive copy, presented by the author to a M. Lebert, of this
manifesto for the reform of French theatre, inspired by the famous (and
at the time of writing) eighteen-year-old actress Elisabeth Rachel Félix
(1820-1858), better known simply as “Rachel”.
The author starts by arguing for the necessity of theatrical reform, in the
light of the philosophical and literary revolutions of the enlightenment
and beyond. He discusses the role of the passions in the theatre, from
the Greeks through to Voltaire, before examining the modern school,
paying particular attention to the work of Mme de Staël, Victor Hugo,
and Balzac, as well as mentioning Goethe and Walter Scott. Bolot goes
on to discuss the importance of declamation, before devoting two
chapters to actors and actresses currently active, and a separate chapter
to Rachel, “une reine parmi ses dames d’atours”. A final chapter
proposes a plan for the future of French theatre.
OCLC: 2593227.

T e ach e r T rai n i n g C o l l e ge Al b u m

26. [GREEN, Kellie]. PHOTO ALBUM RELATING TO THE CHESHIRE COUNTY TRAINING
COLLEGE AT CREWE, put together by Kellie Green. [Cheshire], 1921-1924.
£ 585
Photograph album [19.5 x 28.5 cm.] containing 84 (mostly corner mounted) photographs, and two postcards;
original blue morocco patterned boards, held with cord tie.
Fascinating photo album recording the teacher training and early career of Kellie Green of Stockport in the
early 1920s.
It is clear that Kellie took her training at Cheshire County Training College at Crewe, established in 1908, the
main aim of which was to provide a solid provision for teacher training in the county of Cheshire. The first
few photographs show some of her early assignments at Stockport School in Manchester together with group
photographs of the training staff and students.
Further photographs show Kellie in Snowdonia, North Wales with other trainee teachers and later in the
album is a group of photographs of a boys school winning a local schools trophy. Although unidentified the
school appears to have been her first (and possibly last) post. The album at this point peters out as it would
seem that Kellie was soon married and her teaching career was over.

Although one of the few professions open to women from the latter part of the nineteenth century, female
teachers were paid significantly less than their male counterparts, and organisations such as the National
Union of Women Teachers was founded to campaign for equal pay. After the First World War educational
cuts led to the reduction of wages for all teachers, though the wages of female teachers were hit the hardest.
It is somewhat surprising that Kellie Green took to teaching but possibly she had few other opportunities for
employment after the war. The 1920s saw continual educational cuts and rising unemployment with many
local education authorities introducing marriage bars which led to the sacking of married teachers in some
areas while others required female teachers to resign on marriage. This fate would have befallen Kellie as
Cheshire was one of the counties to enforce the marriage bar.

B y a W o m an B o o k b i n d e r?

27. [GUILD OF WOMEN BOOKBINDERS?]. MORRIS, William. THE STORY OF SIGURD THE
VOLSUNG and The Fall of The Niblungs. Longmans, Green, and Co., 39 Paternoster Row, London,
New York and Bombay. 1901.
£ 385
SEVENTH IMPRESSION. 8vo, pp. vii, [i], 345; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in

contemporary blindstamped calf, upper board decoratively and skilfully worked with tree design with dragon
at head, lightly rubbed to extremities, otherwise a very appealing copy.
Later edition of what Morris believed his best poetic composition, in a particularly attractive binding, which,
whilst unsigned, is almost certainly by a member of the Guild of Women bookbinders or someone closely
associated with their work.
The design of the upper cover shows, within a sunken panel, the tree and sword that was driven into the
trunk by Odin and which only Sigmund could draw out; above this is the dragon Fafnir who guarded the hoard
of gold, and below the supernatural fire that protected Brynhild.
‘After the turn of the century a number of other women exhibited modelled leather bookbindings. Nelia
Casella, Florence Hornblower, Ellen Sparks, and Rosalie Vigers were well-known leather workers who
occasionally produced book covers or bindings. Florence Hornblower mostly made cases and boxes, and
taught leatherwork at the Camberwell School of Arts and Crafts in 1905 … Some members of the Working
Ladies Guild and the Gentlewomen’s Guild of Handicrafts also produced cut and modelled leatherwork’
(Tidcombe, pp. 102-3).

Whilst our binding is appealing, it nevertheless seems to be unfinished, indicating that it was perhaps a practice
piece - indeed Mary Ann Bassett, a woman bookbinder known for modelled leather bindings ‘started to teach
leatherwork in Leighton Buzzard in order to give employment to crippled children in the town. By 1898, she
had six or seven cripples working regularly at binding and leather work, who were paid by the hour
“according to the excellence of their work”’. Assuming these classes continued it is tempting to speculate that
our binding originated from the hand of one of those who attended!

The Story of Sigurd The Volsung was first published in 1873 and is certainly Morris’s longest poetic piece. His
inspiration was drawn directly from the Northern Sagas, and, no doubt, his visit to Iceland in 1871/1872.
See Tidcombe, Women Bookbinders 1880-1920, 1996, pp. 91-103.

Am e ri can G i rl s i n E u ro p e

28. HAGEN, Evelyn. ORIGINAL SCRAPBOOK documenting the travels of two young ladies in
Europe, arriving in England and then travelling through France and Switzerland to Spain, where most
of the contents relate to. [Various: England, France, Switzerland, Spain, etc.] [c. 1930].
£ 950

ORIGINAL SCRAPBOOK ALBUM. With 84 original mounted snapshots, 130+ mounted postcards, and various
miscellaneous ephemera; tied with cord, as issued, in green boards, some minor rubbing and loss to
extremities.
Fascinating scrapbook documenting the travels in Europe of two adventurious young American ladies in the
summer of 1930.
The compiler of the album, Evelyn Hagen, of Bellingham, Washington, together with her female companion,
evidently set sail on the T.S.S. Statendeem as the first entry in the album is a postcard depicting the rather
grand passenger ship. Landing in England they made their way to London staying in the Royal Hotel in Russell
Square and visited all the usual tourist haunts, with photo’s of the Tower of London, St. Paul’s, Westminster
Abbey etc. included. They then travelled north on the tourist trail to Stratford-upon-Avon, taking in Anne
Hathaway’s cottage and saw Edith Evans and Godfrey Tearle on stage at the Royalty Theatre in Farquhar’s
Beaux Stratagem, before a short hop to Warwick to see the famous castle. They conclude their stay in
England with a tour of Oxford, the colleges, and of course the Bodleian library.
Next stop France, ephemera in the album telling us that they
visited L’Arc de Triomphe and took in caberet at the Folies
Bergère. From there (if the order of the album is to be believed)
they seem to move in all manner of directions, to Biarritz,
Avignon, visited Munich’s oldest museum, the Glyptothek, and
stayed in Swtizerland for a time (at the Eden-Hotel, Interlaken),
with spectacular photo’s of the Alps and Rhône Glacier, before
travelling south to Spain, the main reason of their European
jaunt.
Arriving in Madrid there are snapshots of the two ladies (singly
and together) and Spanish friends and sights around town,
together with further ephemera including another visit to the
theatre, Greyhound racing and a flyer for a bullfight they
evidently saw at the Plaza de Toros, together with several rather
gruesome postcards. Visits are also recorded to Sevilla (visiting
the Exposition in its second year), Cordoba, Granada, Barcelona
(where they paid homage to Gaudi visiting the La Pedrera and La
Sagrada Familia, postcards included) before concluding their tour
in San Sebastian, from where they presumably set sail home for
America.
All in all a nice record of American tourist’s throughout Europe and particularly Spain during the economic
and political chaos immediately following the Primo de Rivera dictatorship, though you wouldn’t know it from
the photograph’s!

‘ C o h e re n ce an d co n si st e n t E l e gan ce ’

29. HEPPLEWHITE, George and Alice. THE CABINET-MAKER AND UPHOLSTERER’S GUIDE;
or Repository of Designs for every article of Household Furniture, in the Newest and Most
Approved Taste: Displaying a Great Variety of Patterns … The Third Edition, Improved. London, I.
and J. Taylor, 1794.
£ 6,000
Folio, pp. [vi], 24, [4, advertisements], with 127 (one double-page size) plates, numbered 1-125 (124 and 125
are the double-page size plate), 9, 40 and 78 bis; light foxing in places; contemporary sprinkled calf; spine with
raised bands and red morocco lettering-piece; wear to joints and corners; engraved bookplate (see below).
‘Chippendale, Hepplewhite, and Sheraton are the great,
representative names in the history of English furniture
design. But Hepplewhite has left the barest trace of his
activity … On 27 June 1786 his widow, Alice, was appointed
executor of his estate, which amounted to no more than six
hundred pounds’ (Millard). The book appeared first in 1788
for subscribers.
‘The drawings illustrated on the 125 plates, all unsigned, are
assumed to be the work of George Hepplewhite. But there is
no certainty on this matter. Many of the designs are close to
those of such contemporary designers as Thomas Shearer
and Thomas Sheraton. Some may be related to Robert
Adam’s designs for furniture. But there is a and style to the
designs that indicate the hand of a single person, probably
Hepplewhite … When the third, “improved,” edition of The
Cabinet-Maker and Upholsterer’s Guide was issued in 1794,
one plate was added and plates 12 and 13, which had
illustrated chairs with curved cabriole legs, were replaced by
new ones showing stiff, squarely designed chair backs, not
unlike those shown on plate 25 of Sheraton’s Appendix to
the … Drawing-Book of 1793’ (ibid).

Provenance: From the library of the bibliophile, prime
minister, traveller and historian Archibald Philip Primrose, the
5th Earl of Rosebery (1847-1929), who always sought to
obtain volumes previously owned by famous book collectors, such as King George IV or William Beckford.
Primrose purchased this volume from James Bain in London, on January 18, 1904 for £23.
Millard 30.

30. HOFLAND, Barbara & Thomas Christopher HOFLAND. A DESCRIPTIVE ACCOUNT OF
THE MANSION AND GARDENS OF WHITE-KNIGHTS A Seat of His Grace the Duke of
Marlborough. By Mrs. Hofland. Illustrated with twenty-three engravings, from pictures taken on the
spot by T.C. Hofland London: Printed for his Grace the Duke of Marlborough, by W. Wilson,
Greville-Street, Hatton Gardens. [1819].
£ 2,000
Folio, [450 × 340mm] pp. [viii], 151, [1] blank; 23 engraved plates including 8 aquatints on India paper, all hand
coloured; uncut in original half-vellum over buff boards, some repairs to spine.
Blandford proceeded, over a period of twenty-one years, to transform Whiteknights into a fairy-tale garden
filled with choice and rare plants. Although little of this garden remains today - the site is now the home of
the University of Reading - we have this a remarkable account of its features and plant collection
‘In 1816 the novelist Barbara Hofland (the widow of T. Bradshaw Hoole, and daughter of Robert Wreaks) and
her second husband Thomas Christopher Hofland moved to Twickenham, partly to escape the scandal of an
illegitimate son, fathered by Thomas. In the same year they were commissioned by the Marquis of Blandford
to write a description of his new country house, Whiteknights near Reading in Berkshire. The Marquis had
spent much of his fortune on its garden and library, and wanted a grand and wanted a grand and lasting

record of his seat. However, by the time the book was ready the Marquis, now the Duke of Marlborough, was
near to bankruptcy, and the Hoflands received no remuneration for the work. A letter in the Soane Museum
Library, from Thomas Hofland to Sir John Soane, dated 13 June 1818, states that 150 copies were to be issued
in August at five guineas, and that the Hoflands were to receive 50 copies. A second letter, dated 10 April
1819, notes that the book was due to be completed in about a further two months … The only methods
available for the Hoflands to recoup some of their losses, were for them to sell the SO copies of the book
which they had been given, and to re-use the plates for other works; around 1830 Thomas published
Fourteen views of the mansion and garden seats of White-knights (London: T.C. Hofland), using some of the
plates originally engraved for the 1819 work, and in 1846 the engravings appeared again in Specimens of
garden decorations and oriental scenery, appropriate to pleasure grounds.’ (BAL)
Abbey Scenery 425; Early printed books, 1478-1840: catalogue of the British Architectural Library Early
Imprints Collection 1526; Tooley 268.

F o r L ad y W h i st P l aye rs

31. [HOYLE]. HOYLE’S GAME OF WHIST. With all the Improvements of Modern Writers, and
the Best Players. A new Edition. Dundee: Printed for T. Ostell, Ave-Maria-lane, London; Manners &
Miller, Edinburgh; and C. Mitchel & Co. Perth. W. Chambers, printer, Cowgate, Dundee. 1806. £ 450

16mo (78mm x 58mm), pp iv, 67 [1] blank; original red roan backed yellow boards; preserved in original
slipcase, the sides with two engravings by W. Mackenzie Sc. after ‘…ald, Pinx.’ one showing an evening
entertainment of cards and the other a ballroom scene.
Edmond Hoyle was the first English writer on the rules and strategy of popular games. He is best known for
his works on card games, but he also published works on subjects such as backgammon and chess, as well as a
book about probability. In 1742 his “A Short Treatise on the Game of Whist” came out, a book which became
the definitive book on whist until the second half of the 19th century. Hoyle’s work was reprinted several
times in the 18th century, and was often pirated.
This miniature version (78 mm high) was printed in Dundee in 1806 by W. Chambers for publishers in
London, Edinburgh and Perth. Much of the text is derived from Hoyle’s original “A Short Treatise”, but with
some additions - the title page proclaims it contains all the improvements of modern writers and the best
players. Although slightly above the 7.5 cm. limit for a regulation miniature book, this must be one of the
earliest surviving examples of a miniature book printed in Scotland for an adult readership, and most likely
aimed at lady card players. With its very small type and lack of illustrations it would certainly have been
portable but also challenging to use.
OCLC records two copies only, at the National Library of Scotland and the University of Virginia.

32. [HUDSON, Mrs. Margaret]. EARLY NINETEENTH CENTURY MANUSCRIPT BOOK OF
COOKERY and Domestic Recipes. [London, 22 Notting Hill Terrace?]. 1st September 1830.
£ 850
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. Small 4to, 100 pages of recipes in a neat legible hand, and a few additional pages of
inserted cards, letters, and paper with recipes hand written; in contemporary reversed calf, spine lettered
‘Receipt Book’ and with ‘Mrs. M. Hudson, Receipt Book, 1st
Sept. 1830’ written in ink on upper board, evidence of tape at
head of spine, otherwise apart from a few minor scuffs, a very
appealing item.
Charming nineteenth century household recipe book
belonging to a Mrs. Margaret Hudson, seemingly resident at
22 Notting Hill Terrace at the time the book was begun.
The manuscript contains a vast array of recipes, mostly
original, some attributed elsewhere, the more interesting of
which are of a medicinal nature with cures for various
ailments: ‘American cure for a cough’, ‘cure for children with
bleeding gums’, ‘for pains in the stomach & for spasms’, ‘For a
child attacked by Cholera’, as well as some cures for
toothache, earache, and several for dysentry, evidently a
particular complaint at the time. Thankfully these are
tempered by the usual household culinary recipes of cakes,
puddings, soups and breads, with a few later recipes added in
the twentieth century (mostly jam, perhaps a W.I. member?!)
and printed recipes clipped from magazines tipped in by
another owner.

U n p u b l i sh e d w o rk o n t h e P re - R ap h ae l i t e m o ve m e n t ,
b y t h e d au gh t e r o f a f o u n d e r m e m b e r o f t h e B ro t h e rho o d

33. HUNT, Gladys Millais Mulock Holman (1876-1952). HISTORY OF THE PRE-RAPHAELITE
MOVEMENT by Gladys Holman Hunt (Mrs. Michael Joseph). [Hampstead?] [1946-1947].
£ 9,500
UNPUBLISHED ORIGINAL TYPESCRIPT. 4to, 610 pages, with many manuscript corrections and inserts
throughout; bound in sections with butterfly clips, some dog-earring and tears to pages in places, but no loss
of text and legible throughout; housed in a custom made box.
Author’s original typescript, and as far as we are aware the only known survival of the text, of this
unpublished work on the Pre-Raphaelite movement, by the daughter of William Holman Hunt, one of the
founder member’s of the brotherhood.
The typescript was drawn up during the mid 1940s when all the Pre-Raphaelites and most of their
contemporaries were long dead. Gladys Hunt in her opening preface explains how she wanted to pin down
exactly who the Pre-Raphaelites were, and also to correct errors and assumptions that had been made about
their work.
Clearly some of the text has been distilled from both her father’s Pre-Raphaelitism and the pre-Raphaelite
Brotherhood (London, Macmillan & Co., 1905-06), together with other published critical biographies and
unpublished letters. However the History is much more than that, being a personal record naturally biased
towards her own recollections and her interpretation as told by her father. The account is peppered with
additional information that Gladys Hunt could only have been given first hand from her father and his
contemporaries.
A typical example is a comparison between Holman Hunt’s and Gladys Hunt’s account of Rossetti at
Cleveland Street studio in 1849. Holman Hunt recalls ‘remembering my experience in Cleveland Street, and
that my resources and chances would not warrant an uncertain expenditure, I relinquished the idea [of sharing
again with Rossetti].’ Gladys in her account notes’ ‘It may appear strange that Hunt was so far able to
overlook Rossetti’s callous behaviour, in repudiating his share of the rent of the Cleveland Street Studio…’ (p.
116) This paragraph in the typescript has then been crossed out. Even at this late date the glossing over the
disputes and problems was still evident.
The truth is, whoever went over the manuscript, most probably Gladys herself, crossed through not only
anything sounding a bit woolly but anything that might be too sensational. Unfortunately many of the

many of the quotes Gladys gives are not sourced and such statements as ‘with regard to Ary Sceffer’s work,
Hunt rather sententiously observes, “Mere prettiness has nothing to do with real beauty; all enduring
erections, in any form of art, are virile.”’ This statement does not appear in Holman Hunt’s Pre-Raphaelitism
or indeed anywhere else we can discover.
Another question is to do with variation of quoted text as given by father and daughter. On remembering the
incident of two students laughing at Millais’ Christ in the House of His Parents Holman Hunt in his
recollection recalled that Millais replied ‘No, but you did this, you laughed at my painting, and you did so
defiantly in my face, so that you should not be surprised at my telling you that you were egregious fools.’
Whereas Gladys gives the quote as ‘No! - but you laughed defiantly in my face, so you need not feel surprised
if I tell you that, knowing your limitations, I look on you as a couple of egregious idiots!’ Why make the
change? Is Gladys’ account what she heard from her fathers lips? and that her fathers own account is a tidied,
more ‘gentlemanly’ phrased account, rather than the more off the cuff retort that Gladys gives - perhaps it is
something in between. Probably the telling and retelling of anecdotes and events were something of a movable
feast, but it is still something to have a corroborative source of information, even if once removed.

Gladys Hunt also had access to her father’s unpublished correspondence, or rather correspondence he
thought it prudent to exclude from his own work. Chapter 14 (1853-1854) concerns that Victorian ‘love’
triangle between Millais meeting with Effie and John Ruskin. A manuscript note on the typescript explains that
‘All of the following, hitherto unpublished letters from J.E.M. to H.H. as well as letters from Ruskin & Mrs
Ruskin, are in the possession of the author.’ One would think that there was nothing left to say on the
fascinating story, but as far as we are able to judge some of this correspondence may still remain unpublished.
The first of these letters is from Effie Ruskin asking Holman Hunt to ‘join our Highland party … it will make
Mr. Millais and ourselves so happy to have you… .’ A series of letters then follow from Millais and John
Ruskin. The Ruskin letters to Hunt and those from Hunt to Millais have, we believe, more or less all now been
published in some form. More interesting, however, are Gladys Hunt’s interpretation and the chronology of
events, almost what she leaves in and what she leaves out, help us to qualify the Hunt family view of the PreRaphaelite point of view.
Gladys Millais Mulock Holman Hunt (1876-1952) was the first child of Holman Hunt and his second wife.
Hunt’s ‘late wife’s youngest sister (Marion) Edith (1846–1931) had been in love with him since 1868, and in
June 1873 they became engaged, even though the union with a deceased wife’s sister was (until 1907)
proscribed under English law. Their courageous decision to proceed isolated them from both their families.
The marriage took place in Neuchâtel on 8 November 1875, and in the following month they sailed from
Venice to Alexandria en route for Jerusalem. Edith proved a strong and supportive partner, and Hunt was an
uxorious husband. Their first child, Gladys Millais Mulock Holman Hunt, was born in Jerusalem on 20
September 1876; their second, a boy, Hilary Lushington, in London on 6 May 1879. Edith and both children
posed for Hunt’s subject pictures as well as for portraits.’ [ODNB]

Gladys married Henry Michael Joseph, an ophthalmic doctor, in 1918. Previous to her marriage she was
engaged to Sir John Pollack, and in letters between Edith Wharton and Henry James she is described as ‘Jack’s
massive Ariadne’ however it was not her height of 6ft 1in that broke the engagement but that she she refused
to marry in a church. We have not been able to find much more about Gladys, although the improbably
named art historian and writer Carlos Peacock sought her out when planning the exhibition of Pre-Raphaelite
paintings contributed by Bournemouth for the Festival of Britain Exhibition in 1951. Gladys died at Hampstead,
North London in the winter of 1952.
Her typescript appears to have been written either to coincide with, or as a result of, the exhibition of PreRaphaelite Art at Birmingham Art Gallery in 1947. This exhibition was really the first major retrospective of
the Brotherhood in the twentieth century. Gladys, now approaching 70, may have thought it was time for her
to write what she believed the Pre-Raphaelite stood for. The typescript would have been typed up once her
manuscript notes and chronology had been refined. In this form the typescript was overhauled again with
many crossed through sections and some further corrections and additions.
William Gaunt’s The Pre-Raphaelite tragedy published in 1948 probably quashed the possibility of publication.
Pre-Raphaelite art was still generally thought by many as the summit of Victorian poor taste. Publishers, if
offered the work, probably did not want to take a risk and decided that Gaunt’s more academic work was
quite enough to satisfy the market.
Nevertheless, the movement was to eventually gain the credability it deserved, and acknowledged for its
important role in the history of art. It is exciting then that the present unpublished work should come to light,
presenting a unique insight in to the brotherhood by the daughter of one of the founder members.

34. [INDIA]. [HOPE, Miss Evelyn Ellen. Compiler]. ORIGINAL PHOTO ALBUM documenting
British India as recorded by the sister of the Deputy Commissioner at Bara Banki at the turn of the
twentieth century. [India, Bara Banki, etc.] [c. 1896-1905].
£ 2,000
Original Album, 30cm x 25cm, with 22 large photo’s (20cm x 15cm), 44 smaller photo’s plus a wide variety of
printed ephemera, tipped in dried plants and some pencil sketches; album in half green calf over cloth boards,
spine ruled in gilt, some surface wear and rubbing to joints, otherwise in good original condition.
Fascinating album compiled by Miss Evelyn Ellen Hope (d. 1939), the elder sister of the Deputy Commissioner
at Bara Banki, giving an insight in to the British Raj at the turn of the twentieth century.

(part plate)

The album essentially provides a record of the Deputy Commissioner, Charles
William Welby Hope (1864-1926) and his sister Eliza at Bara Banki in the final
years of the nineteenth century, and first few of the twentieth, largely showing
the social circles they moved in, with photographs depicting them both at
official and social engagements, their house, servants, and many more, together
with correspondence they both received, ranging from the official to grovelling
letters of apology from Indian servants, both tipped in and loosely inserted.
Perhaps most appealing is the significant selection of printed ephemera tipped in
to the album, notable amongst which is found a large flyer printed in gold at the
‘Anglo-Oriental Press, Lucknow’ of a ‘Programme of Durbar, to be held in
honor of the coronation of King Edward VII, Emperor of India, at Hardoi’ on
the 1st January 1903. Also included are dinner menu’s (at White’s Club,
Barabanki and a farewell dinner for Mr. & Miss Hope in 1897), Invitations (one
to commemorate the birthday of Queen Victoria held at Government House,
another from Her Highness the Begum of Bhopal), adverts for sporting events
in Hardoi (‘Hardoi Coronation Sports’, ‘Skittle Gymkhana’) and two flyers
printed at the Victoria Press in Lucknow for ‘A fancy fair and flower show’ held
at Hope’s house in Barabanki. There are also many Newspaper clippings,
including one giving an interview with Mark Twain on this first impressions of
India in 1896.

The album concludes with a newspaper clipping (dated October 1904) reporting Charles Hope’s transfer, a
glowing report of his time there, and the great sadness his departure would bring to all:
‘From the time he held the reins of office here, his first thought was given to the sanitation of the district. It is
on account of his supervision that Hardoi possesses the cleanest roads and thoroughfares of all the districts in
Oudh. He ran the Machinery of the Municipality and District Board work to the greatest advantage, without
any of those dissensions which unfortunately are seen in so many other places. Both the Hindus and the
Mahomedans liked him alike as an Executive Officer’.
Returning to Britain, Charles married in 1916 and retired to Pigeonsford Llangrannog in Wales where he died
without issue in 1926.

35. JESUP, Mary Brown. AN EPISTLE TO FRIENDS of Great Britain and Ireland. London: Printed
by William and Samuel Graves, Sherborne Lane. 1820.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 11, [1] blank; a clean copy with the ownership signature of “Rebecca Smales” at

head of title; in later blue wrappers.
Scarce first edition of this short epistle by quakeress Mary Brown Jesup (1770-1835) of Halstead, Essex. The
epistle, her only work, is reprinted in Selections from the Writings of Mary Jesup (1842) which contains
extracts from her diaries and some account of her life.
OCLC records copies at Guildford College, Harvard, Yale and UC Berkeley.

C o l l e ct i o n o f J u ve n i l e t al e s ‘ f o r t h e Am u se m e n t o f Y o u n g M ast e rs an d M i sse s

36. [JUVENILE]. THE HISTORY OF TOMMY PLAYLOVE AND JACKY LOVEBOOK. Wherein is
shown the superiority of virtue over vice, However dignified by Birth and Fortune. Embellished with
elegant cuts. Glasgow: Published by J. Lumsden & Son. 1819.
[bound with:] THE DISCREET PRINCESS; or, The Adventures of Finetta. An Entertaining Story for
the Amusement of Young Masters and Misses. Glasgow: Published by J. Lumsden & Son. 1818.
[bound with:] THE TRIUMPH OF GOODNATURE, exhibited in the History of Master Harry
Fairborn, and Master Trueworth. Interspersed with Tales and Fables. Embellished with elegant cuts.
Glasgow: Published by J. Lumsden & Son. [n.d., c. 1818].

[bound with:] THE VALENTINE’S GIFT; or a Plan to enable Children of all Denominations to behave
with honour, integrity, and humanity. To which is added some account of old zigzag, and of the horn
which he used to understand the language of birds, beasts, fishes, and insects. Glasgow: Published by J.
Lumsden & Son. [n.d., c. 1818].
[bound with:] THE HISTORY OF SINBAD, The Sailor. Containing an Account of his seven surprising
voyages. Glasgow: Published by J. Lumsden & Son. [n.d., c. 1818].
£ 950
Together five works in one volume, 12mo, pp. 51, with woodcut frontispiece and 12 circular woodcuts within
the text; 57, with woodcut frontispiece and 12 circular woodcuts within the text; 70, with woodcut
frontispiece and 13 circular woodcuts within the text; 67, with woodcut frontispiece and 14 circular woodcuts
within the text; 50, with woodcut frontispiece and seven woodcuts within the text; in clean fresh state
throughout; attractively bound in later mottled calf, spine and boards tooled and ruled in gilt, spine with label
lettered in gilt, some rubbing, but still a very appealing copy.
An attractive little collection of juvenile tales reprinted by the Glasgow publisher James Lumsden.
J. Lumsden and Son was a Scottish engraving and publishing firm founded in 1783 by James Lumsden, most
known for its short runs of high quality printings of children’s books. When James Lumsden retired in 1810
the firm was taken over by his son James Lumsden Junior (who in 1843 became the Lord Provost of Glasgow).
The majority of books produced by them were sold to affluent families in Scotland and Northern England with
their average book price of sixpence putting them beyond affordability for the average family.
The firm was one of the earliest to engage in the practice of releasing the same book under multiple-covers to
increase sales, this practice has now meant that books published by Lumsden are highly collectible.
I. OCLC records five copies, at Toronto, UCLA, Princeton, Indiana and the Morgan; II. OCLC: 13412032; III.
OCLC: 31190080; IV. OCLC: 31190072; V. OCLC: 592153.

R are F re n ch t e ach i n g ai d f o r S co t t i sh ch i l d re n

37. LACAILLE, Eugenie. PETITS MOTS POUR PETITES BOUCHES. Par Mademoiselle Eugenie
Lacaille. Published by McNaughtan & Gowanlock, 109 St. Vincent St., Glasgow. [n.d., c. 1895]. £ 585

Complete in original box (220mm x 120mm), consisting of 74 picture cards (90 x 48mm), 72 card strips
(92mm x 13mm) with French words and 100 single card letters, with one partition separating the main cards,
evidence of one partition missing; original printed and pictorial blue paper box, some rubbing to joints and
extremities, but still a very appealing item.
Rare survival of this simple, but nevertheless effective, teaching aid devised by Mademoiselle Eugenie Lacaille,
teacher of French at the High School for Girls, 19 Albyn Place, Aberdeen from 1896 until at least 1902.
‘Petits Mots pour Petites Bouches’ (small words for small mouths) was published by McNaughtan & Gowanlock, a
‘wholesale and mercantile stationers, paper merchants and account book manufacturers’ in Glasgow. Marketed
around the same time, the game was evidently built on the success of Lacaille’s method in Aberdeen and considered
worthy of marketing for use in other Scottish schools, and hopefully beyond. We have not, however, been able to
find another example in existence.
We have been unable to find much further information on Madame Lacaille herself, other than her home
address, which was on Belvidere Crescent, a short walk away from the school (now Harlaw Academy) in
Aberdeen.

38. [LADY, by a]. PRACTICAL HINTS ON CHURCH FLORAL DECORATIONS. By a Lady. With
an Introduction by The Revd W. Gresley, M.A. London, J. Masters, Aldersgate St, and New Bond St,
[1858].
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. [ii], viii, 76, with hand-coloured engraved frontispiece and 20 hand-coloured

engraved plates; clean and fresh throughout; in the original green stipple grain cloth, boards tooled in blind,
and title within floral gilt border; upper joint slightly loose, and some sunning and wear, but still an attractive
copy.
First edition of this splendid Victorian guide to floral decoration in churches.
The preface, by the noted high church prelate William Gresley, notes the improvements in church decoration,
and indeed church building, that had happened in the course of the previous three decades, from a time where
‘the first attempt at stained glass windows which I call to mind, was to collect all the broken fragments from
the rest of the Church and place them without regard to their subject in the east window’, to the present day
when ‘it is scarcely necessary to insist … that very great and beneficial effect is produced by … the adaptation
of the decoration to the varying seasons of the Christian year’.
The anonymous author, ‘a lady who has had the experience of several years, and has worked out the rules for
herself’, opens with an historical sketch of the ways flowers have traditionally been used

in English churches, before giving detailed instructions both on techniques and on matching decorations to
architecture; she tells the reader how to make wreaths, altar bouquets, floral devices, and mosaics, illustrating
her designs on twenty coloured plates at the end of the work.
The book proved popular, with four editions (each slightly augmented) appearing in the decade after this first
edition.
OCLC records only three copies of this first edition, at Cambridge, the National Library of Scotland, and the
British Library.

‘ a b o o k f o r l i t t l e gi rl s’

39. [LADY, by a]. STRAWBERRY HILL and its inmates. By a Lady. Swaffham: Printed by and for F.
Skill. 1830.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xi, [i] blank, 200, [3] advertisements, [1] blank; with frontispiece and two
engraved plates; apart from a little light dust-soiling in places, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary roan
backed marbled boards, spine lettered and ruled in gilt, boards lightly rubbed, otherwise a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of this family story written for little girls and filled with instructive facts.
‘Tributes are paid to Mrs. Trimmer and to Queen Charlotte for their efforts in the establishment of Sunday
schools. A note by the author on the recto of the fly-leaf reads: “I would rather weave the most simple flower
in to a wreath which is to blossom for eternity, - in other words, I would rather advance the development of
one idea in the mind of a child, than be crowned the ‘Corrine’ of science and accomplishment”. Three pages
of publisher’s advertisements at the end include the revised editions of Johnson’s The toy-shop and Juvenile
rambles, described on page 69 as “charming little books”’ (Osbourne, p. 944).
Although printed in Swaffham, Norfolk the dedicatory letter, addressed “to my young friends, Anna and
Sarah”, is dated from Dundee, June, 1830, suggesting the authoress may have been of Scottish origin.
Osborne 944; OCLC records copies in North America at Toronto, Yale, Iowa, Florida, British Columbia and
the Free library of Philadelphia.

F e m al e P i l o t t u rn e d N u rse

40. LUND, Katherine Flora. ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OF FEMALE PILOT KATHERINE LUND,
comprising her Civil Pilots Log Book and Certificate of Competency and Licence to Fly Private Flying
Machines. [London], [1939-1941].
£ 185
Two items, original log book, c. 200 pages of which the first 20 pages with mss. information, and her licence
to fly, pp. 12, tied as issued, with photo’s of Lund and various official stamps; both items bound in original blue
buckram, lettered in black on upper boards; in good original state.
Unusual survival of official documents belonging to female pilot Katherine Lund (1908-2000).
Katharine, with her two siblings was only 11 on moving to Pallinghurst Estate in Surrey, which her father had
bought in 1919. Kitty, as she was known, was the first of the three children to wed, marrying local Polo
playing farmer Alfred Stuart (Stewart?) Lund in 1930. He was from Otto’s Bluff near Pietermaritzburg in Natal
and somewhat older than her. The Lunds (of Scandinavian stock) in this area were farmers and the family was
very sporty. They first lived in South Africa but came back to England in Spring 1933. Kitty’s husband died in
1934. Now with two sons she spent time at Pallinghurst, and in 1936 placed an advertisement in The Times
for a nurse. Clearly at 28 she was not going to be in mourning for too long. She learned to fly at the same
time as her brother, Roderic, gaining her aviator’s certificate in the same year, 1939 - quite an intrepid thing to
do for a woman at the time, however for what ever reason, probably the responsibility of bringing up two
sons, she did not use her skill for the war effort but instead concentrated on nursing. Kitty remarried in 1943
to Capt. William James Affleck Shepherd, RA, and continued to live a healthy outdoor and sporty life style
until her death in 2000.

41. MAINE, Sir Henry Sumner. THE EARLY HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY OF MARRIED
WOMEN, as collected from Roman and Hindoo Law. A Lecture, Delivered at Birmingham, March 25,
1873 … This Lecture, the substance of which forms part of an unpublished work, is reprinted for the
Married Women’s Property Committee, with permission of the author. Manchester: A. Ireland and
Co., Printers, Pall Mall. [1873].
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 21 [1] imprint, [2] blank; disbound and stitched as issued.
Formed in 1868 and based in Manchester, the Married Woman’s Property Committee organised meetings,
printed and distributed leaflets, including copies of key parliamentary speeches in favour of their aims.

Sir Henry Sumner Maine (1822-1888) through his historical research, developed the thesis that law and
society developed ‘from status to contract.’ It is quite clear from his writings that it was a sign in the progress
of civilization that women would hold the same rights as men.
‘Feminists argued that the course of evolution was leading toward the development of a more egalitarian
family structure. The new family order served the needs of a state that was becoming more democratic,
socializing children to behave in a fashion appropriate to their duties as citizens. And feminists could enlist
members of the anthropological community such as Sir Henry Maine in their cause. With his permission,
feminists included among the tracts they distributed during the course of their campaign for legal reform an
address given in 1873 by Maine entitled The Early History of the Property of Married Women. In it, he cast
the history of the legal rights of women in the terms of the movement from personal relations based on
“status” to those based on “contract,” thus associating enlarged women’s rights with progress from barbarism
to civilization.’ (Kuklick, p. 113).
OCLC: 13808434; see Henrika Kuklick, The Savage Within: The Social History of British Anthropology, 1885-

1945, CUP, 1991.

42.

[MAINGAY, Lille]. THE DECLINE AND FALL OF [HOOPS] IN THE ROMAN EMPIRE. [bound
£ 300

with:] The Christmas Robin [Privately printed?] [c. 1872].

FIRST EDITIONS. Two works in one volume, square 4to, the first comprising 24 leaves of anastatic plates,

the second 14 leaves, each leaf a large illustration with text beneath, within rustic borders; bound without
wrappers in contemporary limp blind panelled calf, gilt lettered title on upper board.
Scarce first editions, both of which appear to have been produced for family and friends only. The first work
pokes fun at the Pope and the Catholic Church’s worry of ladies with large hooped dresses not being able to
make confession as they could not enter the confessional box. One section of the story concerns a deacon
who puts on a hoop and is chased by cardinals. ‘When caught, the pope amazed at his singular reserve did
immediately confers on him priests orders (to cure him of the same).’
The second work in the volume is a fairly conventional story of a Christmas Robin who helps the other
creatures during the hardships of winter - cooking a nice mouse broth for an owl with mumps or helping a
raven out of a trap - before heading home to tend his chicks.
There has been some confusion over the authorship of the first work but we are now confident of
establishing their identity. Lille Maingay was born at St Petersburg in Russia in 1837, the youngest daughter of
William Maingay, a merchant there. William and his two elder daughters were friends to J.M. Whistler’s
parents when they lived in Russia during the 1840s. The Maingay family originated in Guernsey but decided to
anglify their name and changed the spelling from Maingy by Royal Warrant in 1840. The St Petersburg branch
of the family (other branches were in the army, navy, church and traded at Naples) appear to

have moved back to Britain by the time of William’s death in 1862. The Maingay’s subscribed to Evangelical
Christianity or at least gave money for conversion of Catholics, which probably goes a long way towards the
dig made by Lille at the Roman Catholic church. We have no further information on our author until her
death on Christmas Day, 1890 at her home 39 Dorset Square, London where she lived with at least one
unmarried sister.

N ap o l e o n ’ s W i f e at P raye r

43. [MARIE-LOUISE, Duchess of Parma]. ANDACHTSBUCH ENTHALTEND MORGENABEND- BEICHT- COMMUNION- UND MESS-GEBETHE nebst anderen Übungen der Frömmigkeit.
[n.p., Germany?] [n.d., c. 1820].
£ 850
8vo, pp. 172; with engraved frontispiece by Giovanni Cagnola after Raphael and engraved title vignette; in
Roman type on pale green paper; some light soiling in places, but generally clean and fresh; in contemporary
blue morocco, boards tooled in blind with gilt border, spine tooled in gilt; some wear, especially to spine,
which is chipped at foot, corners bumped, and upper hinge weak internally; but still a good copy.
This Catholic prayer book, apparently unrecorded, seems to have been printed in Italy for the use of German
speakers, and is, according to inserted manuscript notes, that used by Marie Louise, Duchess of Parma,
Napoleon’s second wife. Containing prayers for matins, vespers, confession, communion and the mass, the
book is finely printed in Roman type, and was clearly designed for either an aristocratic household or for the
use of a specific congregation.
This copy contains two autograph notes, in French and Italian, which state that the copy was used by MarieLouise (“Libro di preghiera in tedesco di cui faceva uso sua Maeista Maria Luisa”), who, after Napoleon’s
abdication in 1814, became Duchess of Parma, where she lived until her death. A third slip contains a
transcript of the Salve Regina in a contemporary hand.
Not in OCLC, KVK, or ICCU.

44. [MILLER (née FRASER), Lydia Mackenzie Falconer] ‘Mrs Harriett Myrtle’. MORE FUN FOR
OUR LITTLE FRIENDS … illustrated with twenty-two large pictures By Edward H. Wehnert.
London: Sampson Low, Son, and Marston, 14, Ludgate Hill. 1864.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 96; wood-engraved title vignette and 22 wood-engraved illustrations by Horace
Harral after Wehnert; original green cloth, blocked in blind and gilt.

Lydia Miller (1812-1876), who wrote under the pseudonym of Mrs Harriet Myrtle, produced a group of
cleverly written children works between 1840 and 1870, here with the slightly disturbing illustrations of
Edward Wehnert.
In 1837 Lydia married Hugh Miller (1802–1856), the stonemason journalist and ‘when in 1840 Hugh became
editor of The Witness in Edinburgh, Lydia at first assisted him in the management of the paper, occasionally
writing articles and reviews. While bringing up their four surviving children, among them Harriet Miller
Davidson, and keeping abreast of Hugh’s theological, geological, political, and social theories, she wrote, under
the pen-name Mrs Harriet Myrtle, about twenty educational and moral, but often adventurous and lighthearted, stories for children. Her only adult novel, Passages in the Life of an English Heiress, or, Recollections
of Disruption Times in Scotland, published anonymously in 1847’ (DNB).
Wehnert was born in London of German parents in 1813 and naturally enough taught first in Germany then
on to Paris to receive his art training, and finally to Jersey where he resided in the 1830s and taught the young
John Everett Millais. His work was chiefly large works in oil which did not sell well, and therefore he adapted
his art and became more successful as a book illustrator. Clearly some pre-Raphaelite taste seeped into his
Germanic style and the illustrations are slightly redolent of Millais early work.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Toronto and Florida.

45. MITFORD, Mary Russell. CHRISTINA, the Maid of the South Seas; A Poem. London, Printed
by A. Valpy, 1811.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. x, [ii], 332, [1] errata, [1] blank; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy

throughout; contemporary diced calf, covers ruled with double gilt fillet and patterned roll-tool border, spine
gilt in compartments, raised bands, marbled end-papers, upper joint a trifle tender, but firm, and not
detracting from this being a handsome and appealing copy.
A handsome copy of an historically important work. Mary Russell Mitford’s second published work, the poem
‘… is founded on a recent discovery, by an American vessel, of a small English colony, established by some of
the mutineers of the Bounty … For many interesting particulars respecting the present situation of this infant
colony she [Mitford] is indebted to the kindness of a gentleman, who heard from several officers of the Topaz
an account of the manners, the virtues, and the happiness which she has attempted to pourtray [sic]… She
cannot conclude without expressing he grateful acknowledgements to Captain Burney… in arranging and
revising her notes…The scene of the Poem is laid in Pitcairn’s Island’ (Introduction).

James Burney (1750-1821) sailed under Cook on the third voyage, and on the deaths of Cook and Clerke
assumed command of the Discovery. In 1803 he began the publication of A Chronological History of the
Discoveries in the South Sea or Pacific Ocean, which extended to five vols. and was completed in 1817. The
Christina of the title is, in Mitford’s romantic creation, the half-Polynesian daughter of Fletcher Christian. The
notes to the poem extend to no less than 140 pages, and, with the poem, form an important and detailed
postscript to the literature of the Mutiny and its aftermath.
Sadleir 1744; NCBEL, III, 749.

V o l t ai re ’ s S ap p h o

46. MONNET, Marie Moreau. LETTRES DE JENNY BLEINMORE, par Madame Monnet, Auteur
des Contes Orientaux. Premiere partie [-Seconde]. A Surate [i.e. Paris]; et se trouve, a Paris, chez
Regnault, Libraire, rue Saint-Jaques, vis-a-vis celle du Platre. 1787.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. [iv], iv, 216; [iv], 227, [1]

errata; a clean copy throughout; in contemporary sheep backed
boards, spine ruled in gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt, lightly
rubbed, but not detracting from this being a very appealing copy.
A scarce epistolary novel by Marie Moreau Monnet, darling of French
literary society. Also published here for the first time is her play,
Zadig, ou l’epreuve necessaire.
Marie Moreau Monnet (1752-1798) was born in La Rochelle to a
wigmaker and received a good education thanks to a noble female
benefactor. ‘At age sixteen this precocious poet, novelist, and
playwright wrote Stances sur le bonheur de la Sagesse, which she
retouched at nineteen before sending it to Voltaire. The philosopher
responded with a flattering letter in which he compared her to
Sappho. In Paris she was welcomed by Diderot and Thomas - author
of an essay on woman - who became a fervent admirer. Her wit,
sensitivity, and pleasant personality earned her great praise and many
friends among the Philosophes’ (Sartori, The Feminist Encyclopedia of
French Literature, p.373).
OCLC records three copies, at Oxford, Cambridge and UC Berkeley.

47. MORE, Hannah. REMARKS ON THE PRESENT MODE OF EDUCATING FEMALES being a
copious abridgement of Miss Hannah More’s Strictures on Female Education … London: printed for J.
Parsons, 21, Paternoster-row; and C. Smith, Milsom-Street, Bath; 1799.
£ 500
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, stipple engraved frontispiece portrait of the author, pp. xvi, 172; in contemporary

mottled sheep, some rubbing to extremities, joints cracked (but holding firm), but still a very good copy.
Rare anonymous abridgement of Hannah More’s much reprinted study on the education of women, printed in
the same year as the first edition.
Much of the work is concerned with the importance and centrality of religious education in the studies of
young women, but More includes some interesting social advice, such as in her criticism for ‘baby balls’ or
dances for children.
Rare, ESTC online records five copies in North America, at McMaster, New York, Queen’s, Toronto and
Yale.

48. MUILMAN, Teresia Constantia. A LETTER HUMBLY ADDRESS’D TO THE RIGHT
HONOURABLE THE EARL OF CHESTERFIELD. by Mrs. Teresia Constantia Muilman. London:
Printed for the Author; and sold at her House in White-Hart-Street, Queen Square. 1750.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 41, [1] blank; in recent marbled wraps.
The author, a rather notorious courtesan who claims to have been a youthful lover of Chesterfield’s, attempts
to blackmail him with this letter, in which she contrasts the moral standards of the Whole Duty of Man with
the practices of a “highborn debauchee”.
‘For my part, my life has been one continued scene of error,
mistake, and unhappiness. I was, by my ill fate, left mistress of my
self, before the time I ought to have forsaken my nursery: A great
Duchess indeed would have been my kind Protectress, and have
done by my education, what the good lady [Lady Halifax] did by
your Lordship during your infancy; but it pleas’d my father to (what
he called) mortify her, by a removal of me from her protection. Like
your Lordship too, I launch’d early into the World; but you, with all
the advantages of high birth, and a glorious fortune: I with nothing
but my beauty, which indeed, while it lasted, amply supplied the
deficiencies of my fortune’ (pp. 19-20).
Memoirist and prostitute Teresa Constantia Phillips (1709-65), was
ruined by a man whom she referred to as “Mr Grimes” whilst still in
her teens. In 1750 she addressed a printed letter to Lord
Chesterfield and the writer in DNB deduces that Chesterfield was
Grimes. In 1723 she married Henry Muilman but his father
threatened him with financial ruin unless he left her. From 1724 to
1748 she was kept by various aristocratic paramours. Her notorious
career was the subject of numerous satires and lampoons.
ESTC T82111.

‘ An i n - d e p t h e x p l o rat i o n o f t h e m e an i n g
an d m e asu re o f B l ack F re e d o m i n Am e ri ca’
Arch i ve o f m at e ri al b e l o n gi n g t o t h e Af ri can - Am e ri can Act re ss P au l i n e M ye rs

49. MYERS, Pauline Elenora. ARCHIVE OF NOTES, CORRESPONDENCE AND EPHEMERA
relating to the African American actress Paulene Myers (1913-1996). [Various places], 1950-1985.
£ 3,500
Archive comprises approximately 200 letters, notes, telegrams, newspaper clippings and various other
ephemera.
Fascinating archive of material largely charting the later career of the African-American actress Pauline Myers,
and in particular her travelling one woman show The World of my America.
Born in Ocilla, Georgia, Paulene Elenora Myers (1913-1996) was member of the Actors Guild of New York
City, and performed for 68 years before her retirement in 1994. Educated in East Orange, New Jersey, she
studied acting at the New York Theater School and the Actors Studio West in Beverly Hills, California, and
made her Broadway debut in “Growin’ Pains” in 1933. She had been featured in Broadway and national
companies of such major productions as “A Member of the Wedding”, “Anna Lucasta” and “The Blacks.”
‘Her love affair with the theatre and dedication to her own heritage gave birth to two award-winning
productions, “Mama” and “The World of My America,” which were presented together as “Paulene Myers’
Black America.” This production earned the Scotsman Fringe First Award at the Edinburgh Festival. In
addition, “Mama” received two Emmy nominations and an Iris Award and “The World of My America” earned
the Los Angeles Drama Critics Circle Award. Among the variety of roles she played, some of her favorites
were Mrs. Ward on “Days of Our Lives,” in which she appeared for three years; Judge Pittman, the star of a
TV special, “I’ll See You in Court;” Judge Morrisey from General Hospital; Judge Ramsey in Archie’s Civil
Rights and Grandma Jane with Tony Orlando and Dawn.
Ms. Myers also appeared as Grandpa’s Sugarlump in “The Good Times;” and did roles with Sanford and Son,
the Cosby Show, the Jeffersons and Gunsmoke. She was nominated for an Image Award for best actress for
the feature film, “Lady Sings the Blues,” in which she played the salty madam who hired Billie Holiday. Ms.
Myers was a member of the American Federation of Television and Radio Association, Actors Equity
Association and the Screen Actors Guild’ (Obituary).

The present collection includes correspondence, notes and ephemera from her working life. Items from the
1950’s and 60’s include copies of the 1954 issue of the New Review with an interview with Myers entitled
‘Good Actresses Always Work’, letters from the State of California, Department of Employment and State of
New York, Department of Taxation and Finance, and some minor correspondence. The major part of the
archive, however, dates from the early 1970’s until the mid 1980’s and deals with her two show’s The World
of my America and later Mama.
‘In an important contribution to the annals of Black history, Paulene Myers’ solo dramatization captures in
essence the agony, pride, humor and hopes of the enslaved Negro through he ex-slave Frederick Douglass
who became United States Minister to Haiti and Black poets Langston Hughes and Paul Laurence Dunbar. Miss
Myers is an actress of long service and substantial craftsmanship and every skill of the multi-talented actress is
taxed to the full in The World of My America. She portrays with astounding versatility the many characters,
young and old so vividly depicted in the Hughes and Dunbar works and in a final contemporary commentary,
she explores with pathos and wry humor a black child’s introduction into the world of school integration and
some wily point in “Riot Rhymes” … The whole is an in-depth exploration of he meaning and measure of
Black freedom in America, how far along the road we have come and why there is reason to hope that the
journey is not endless’ (flyer included in the collection).
The manuscript notes, correspondence, news clippings and related papers on Myers one woman show The
World of my America dealing with black heritage and historical figures, is particularly interesting. The
correspondence and ephemera in the collection relates to the show from the early 1970’s through to the
early 1980’s, particularly noteworthy amongst which is her appearance at the Edinburgh Fringe festival in 1979
(winning the Fringe 1st Award) and 1981. Included are a significant number of letters dealing with booking
venues (Adam House Theatre), advertisements (The Scotsman, Scottish Theatre News), and various other
ephemera providing a fascinating insight in to the reception of her one woman show abroad.
Another significant part of the archive is the material relating to her show ‘Mama’ in 1986, including letters,
press clippings and printed ephemera: ‘MORE than hope emerges from the suffering and struggles of six black
women created by Pauline Myers in ‘‘Mama’’ at the Ernie Martin Studio Theater. Her deft skill in portraying
them, with few props and little costume change, is admirable, and it is her triumph as a writer to leave one
with a surprising joy at the end of the performance’ (contemporary review).

Other noteworthy items in the collection include letters sent to Myers as a member of the Academy (from
Samuel Goldwyn & Warner Brothers), certificate’s she received (including one of ‘Recognition from the
Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee’), various seminars she spoke at, and ‘a warm welcome from
the People of Portland in Oregon’!
All in all a fascinating archive by an early champion of Black history, and campaigner for Black freedom in
America.

50. [NUNS]. LES SOIRÉES DE QUELQUES RELIGIEUSES, de
l’abbaye de ***. A Geneve, De l’Impr. de Léonard Pellet, Imprimeur
de la Ville, & de l’Academie. 1786.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 220; apart from some minor foxing in places, a

clean copy throughout; uncut in contemporary yellow wraps, spine with
label titled in ink, lightly dust-soiled , but still a very appealing copy.
First edition of this uncommon novel, not mentioned by Barbier, which
describes the lives and histories of several nuns in the same French
convent. The deliberately titilliating text casts the nuns as innocent girls
suffering under a cruel and strict abbess.
OCLC records two copies outside continental Europe, at Oxford and
Iowa State.

51. [NURSING]. ORIGINAL PHOTO ALBUM likely compiled by a WW1 a nurse. [n.p.] c. 19141918.
£ 150
Together 24 photographs, each measuring 60mm x 40mm approx., tipped in to album, some light fading in
places, but otherwise in good original state; stitched as issued in cardboards wraps, upper wrapper lettered
‘Photographs’ and with one small mark, otherwise clean.
The small photograph album appears to have once belonged to a nurse working in a convalescence hospital in
England during the First World War. The photographs in the album show some soldiers in their hospital blues
or service uniforms, amongst the cap badges that are visible are: The East Lancashire Regiment, The
Gloucestershire Regiment, the 17th (Ruahine) Regiment, NZEF, The 20th New Zealand Reinforcements
battalion and the Royal Field Artillery.

T h e P h i l an t h ro p i c L ad i e s o f H e re f o rd

52. [PENNY CLUB]. RULES FOR THE PENNY CLUB,
established in the year 1818, by the inhabitants of Hertford
and its vicinity, for the purpose of assisting and encouraging
the aged poor, and children, in procuring clothing, and
promoting in them habits of oeconomy. Hereford: St. Austin
& Sons, printers, [n.d., c. 1818].
£ 325
BROADSIDE. [335 x 210mm], folded, in good condition.
Rules for a typical local philanthropic charity, here published under
the names of the treasurer (Miss Squire of West Street) and the
Collector (Sarah Middleton of Water Lane). There were seven
rules in all. Subscribers were to pay five shillings subscription
annually and were to encourage donations from other supporters.
Aged poor persons and the parent of each child to pay one penny
per week, every Monday: a period of four weeks without such
payment invalidating their claim upon the charity. “Not more than
two in one family” were allowed to benefit from the charity.
It is evident that this was a charity completely, or principally, run
by the philanthropic ladies of Hertford. The Committee of
management comprised six subscribers, each lady member being
responsible for overseeing the work of the charity for two
months. She was required to check on subscriptions, audit the
accounts and supervise the Collector.
Not in OCLC, COPAC, Kress, Goldsmiths or Black, nor the BL.

53. [PLUNKET, Hon. Emmeline Mary]. UNPUBLISHED MANUSCRIPT ‘DWARF STORIES, BY
E.M.P.’ [London?] [1888].
£ 1,250
12mo [16 x 10.5cm] pp. [64]; with six tipped in pen and ink illustrations; original limp black roan; preserved in
a black morocco backed cloth box.
A finely presented and well illustrated manuscript fairy book by the little known Emmeline Mary Plunket.
The unpublished manuscript contains three stories ‘The Dwarf with the Yellow Nose’, ‘What became of the
Yellow Nose’ and ‘The Story of the Storm Dwarf.’ The first story is modelled on sleeping beauty, with a
disgruntled fairy who did not receive her royal invitation to see the baby prince’s first tooth. This was due to
the ‘Telegraph boy’, who having exhausted himself delivering telegrams by hand to fairies, decided to post the
last one. Unfortunately it was dusk and the boy ‘mistaking a common pump for one of His Majesty’s Pillar
Posts’ the telegram was lost. The fairy, being a bit unhappy having also pricked her finger collecting
gooseberries that morning, turns up at the castle to give the child an enormous long and yellow nose that
sounded like a hundred pigs. ‘The ‘King & Queen die of grief on the spot, the nurse went into hysterics, the
boot boy dropped his blacking pot on the floor, spoilt a new carpet, embroidered (in touching allusion to the
Infants dental achievement) with a double dogtooth pattern, which had only been laid down the day before …’
The court think their Prince is lost and the substituted grunting thing in the cradle isn’t him, and therefore he
falls in to the hands of peasants. The end includes the Prince becoming a court fool and a dwarf to boot, but
he is saved by the kiss of a beggar maiden (who of course is really a princess who loves the prince), which
breaks the spell and the nose falls off, and they all live happily ever after.
The next story contains further adventures of the Yellow Nose that had now lain hidden sometime in a
fountain. The fairy not wanting to waste the nose accidentally attaches it to her own face. The fairy in trying
to remove the nose askes the help of a blacksmith who beats it on the his anvil and puts in in his furnace to
no avail, a carpenter tries a grinding stone and eventually she tries a doctor who paints the nose with carbolic
acid until it turns to brown and then pink – alas the fairy is stuck with the nose although it is at least a better
colour. The final story is more curious and relates the story of a dwarf who has to carry the burden of 365
parcels, each for a different day of the year, eventually being relieved of his burden by a grasshopper.

The Honourable Emmeline Mary Plunket (1835-1924) was a daughter of the third Baron Plunket of Newton.
She published several books including Merry Games in Rhyme from the Olden Time (1886); Very Short
Stories in Very Short Words (1887) and later Ancient Calendars and Constellations (1903); The Judgement of
Paris, and some other legends astronomically considered (1908). She never married, and lived out the last of
her days in Wimbledon.
The recipient of the present volume was Vera Lowe, daughter of Harvey Lowe and Raïssa Porfirievna RimskyKorsakov, a relation to the composer. The inscription notes that she was a cousin of the author although we
have not been able to establish the exact connection. We do know that Vera may have tried her hand as an
amateur actor and was married in November 1917 to Terence Gray (1895-1986), the Taoist philosopher and
writer better known by the pen name ‘Wei Wu Wei. Terence Gray married again in 1935 so Vera, who was
probably 15 years his senior, may have predeceased him.

F ro m t h e t h e B al m o ral L e n d i n g L i b rary

54. [QUEEN VICTORIA]. FOX BOURNE, H.R. ENGLISH
MERCHANTS: Memoirs in illustration of the Progress of British
Commerce. In Two Volumes. Volume I [-II]. London: Richard
Bentley, New Burlington Street, Publisher in Ordinary to her
Majesty. 1866.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 8vo, pp. [xiv], 427; [x], 434; with 40

monochrome illus.; Royal blue boards, blind stamped and bevelled
edges, on both spines are written ink the library code number, the
library plate, on both vols front feps, states “This work belongs to the
Balmoral Lending Library. Established by Her Majesty the Queen and
His Royal Highness The Prince Consort in 1859. For use of the
Tenants, Servants and Cottagers.” In the top corners of the plate are
two coat of arms. The library catalogue number is written on both lib
pls and front paste downs and mirrored on the feps.

An attractive two volume set with an interesting provenance being from the lending library Queen Victoria
and Prince Albert set up for the ‘Tenants, Servants and Cottagers’ on their Balmoral Estate.
‘The informality possible to Queen Victoria and Prince Albert at Balmoral is best understood by reference to
the Queen’s Leaves from the journal of our life in the Highlands from 1848 to 1861, London, 1868. As Arthur
Helps, its editor, comments: ‘Perhaps … no person in these realms … takes a more deep and abiding interest
in the welfare of the household committed to his charge than our gracious Queen does in hers, or … feels
more keenly what are the reciprocal duties of masters and servants.’ The 1842 visit to Scotland was a
revelation, the start of a life-long love affair with the country, whose people, free of obsequiousness or awe of
majesty, they could meet on respectful and familiar terms’ (Lee, British Royal Bookplates, 1992, pp. 187-8).
Lee, British Royal Bookplates, 1992, A.1.

55. RAFFALD, Elizabeth. THE EXPERIENCED ENGLISH HOUSEKEEPER, for the use and ease of
Ladies, Housekeepers, Cooks, &c. Written purely from Practice … Leeds: Printed and Published by
Davies and Booth, No. 48, Vicar-Lane. [n.d., c. 1815].
£ 400
8vo, pp. vii, [i], 461, [1] blank; with engraved frontispiece of the
author; some minor light foxing and browning in places; in
contemporary sheep with later reback, spine ruled in gilt with red
morocco lettered in gilt.
Rare Leeds printing of the enormously popular Experienced English
Housekeeper by Elizabeth Raffald “the most celebrated English
cookery writer of the eighteenth century after Hannah Glasse”
(Gastronomica, 2005).
‘The book contains some 900 recipes for: soups; main dishes
including roast and boiled meats, boiled puddings, and fish;
desserts, table decorations and “little savory dishes”; potted meats,
drinks, wines, pickles, preserves and distilled essences. The recipes
consist largely of direct instructions to the cook, and do not
contain lists of ingredients. The book is illustrated with three foldout copper plate engravings. The book is noted for its practicality,
departing from earlier practice in avoiding plagiarism, consisting
instead almost entirely of direct instructions based on Raffald’s
experience. It introduced the first known recipe for a wedding
cake covered in marzipan and royal icing, and is an early use of
barbecue. The book remains a reference for cookery writers’
(Wikipedia).
Elizabeth Raffald (1733-1781) was employed as a housekeeper by several families between 1748 and 1763,
including the Warburtons of Arley Hall in Cheshire, where she met her future husband, John Rafford, Arley
Hall’s head gardener. In 1763 the couple moved to Manchester, where Elizabeth opened a confectionery shop
and John sold flowers and seeds at a market stall. They had 16 children, all girls. As well as her cookery book,
she wrote a book on midwifery and ran a registry office in Manchester. In 1773, she sold the copyright to the
book to her publisher for £1400, equivalent to about £159,000 as of 2015. Raffald writes in her Preface that
she not only worked as a housekeeper “in great and worthy families”, but “had the opportunity of travelling
with them”. The bibliographer William Carew Hazlitt observes that in this way she “widened her sphere of
observation.”
The present work was first published in 1769, and went through thirteen authorised editions and at least
twenty three pirated ones.
OCLC records one copy only, at the BL, with one further copy located at the Brotherton collection in Leeds.

A yo u n g l ad i e s n e e d l e w o rk e x h i b i t e d at an I n d u st ri al E x h i b i t i o n

56. [RICHARD, Sarah Ellen]. SPECIMENS STANDARD 7. (Examples of needlework by Sarah Ellen
Richard). [n.p.] 1891-2.
£ 285
Seven examples of needlework sewn into a folded tapestry canvas, the inside lined with light blue silk, blue silk
ties, front cover decorated & lettered in cross stitch: ‘1891. Specimens. Standard 7. S.E. Richard’, slightly
dulled, tear without loss to back cover, but still a lovely object and an uncommon survival.
A charming survival of examples of a young ladies needlework, completed at the evening classes of Effra
Parade School and included in the ‘East and Part of West Lambeth Industrial exhibition, 1892’, stated as such
on a printed card pinned to the inside of the specimens. The card states the name and age of the young lady,
Sarah Ellan Rickard, age 14, and her address as ‘35 Barnwell Road’. Her class teacher is given as ‘C. Rowland’.
It is also noted there is a ‘Handkerchief & Specimen Case’, though the handkerchief is no longer present.

D e d i cat e d t o M ad am e D e S cu d e ry, b y a m e m b e r o f h e r S al o n

57. [SCUDERY, Madeleine de]. [ISARN, Samuel]. LA PISTOLE PARLANTE, ou la métamorphose
du Louis d’Or. Dediée à Mademoiselle de Scudéry. A Paris, Chez Charles de Sercy, MDCLX [1660].
£ 1,500
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 48; woodcut vignette on title; some browning, and unobtrusive stamp on title and

margin of Eiv, but otherwise clean; in eighteenth century tree calf, spine gilt, with red morocco letteringpiece.
Very rare first edition of this work, dedicated to Madame de Scudéry, by the Castres poet Samuel Isarn (16371672).

La Pistole Parlante tells the story, in verse and prose, of a talking pistole, the name of a Spanish gold coin, that
was applied to the Louis d’Or introduced in 1640 by Louis XIII. We follow the coin’s adventures; mined in
Persia, it is buried for years by a miser, before being dug up, melted down, and transformed into everything

from a watch to a seal for secret letters, until, a coin once again, it finds itself in the wallet of the poet, able to
tell its tales. At the end, we find a response from Mlle de Scudéry, in which she enthuses that she finds Isarn’s
conversation with his coin ‘si bien instruit des choses du monde, qu’il m’estonne en effet’.
Isarn, who eventually became a protégé of Colbert, was from a family of protestant lawyers in Castres; he
moved to Paris in 1650, and was a noted member of Mlle de Scudéry’s salon. The privilege of this book was
issued on 21 October 1660; barely a month later, it was reissued under the title Le Louis d’Or by Loison.
Barbier III, 14259; A. Niderest, Madeleine de Scudéry, Paul Pellisson et leur monde, (Paris, 1976), p. 430;
OCLC records only one location, the Bibliothèque nationale de France.

58. SMITH, Mary. THE COMPLETE HOUSE-KEEPER, and Professed Cook. Calculated for the
greater ease and assistance of ladies, house-keepers, cooks, &c. &c. Containing upwards of seven
hundred practical and approved receipts, arranged under the
following heads: I. Rules for marketing. II. Boiling, roasting, and
broiling flesh, fish, and fowls; and for making soups and sauces of
all kinds. III. Making made dishes of all sorts, puddings, pies, cakes,
fritters, &c. IV. Pickling, preservaing, and making wines in the best
manner and taste. V. Potting and collaring; aspikes in jellies;
favoury cakes, blamonge, ice creams and other creams, whips,
jellies, &c. VI. Bills of fare for every month in the year; with a
correct list of every thing in season for every month; illustrated
with two elegant copper-plates of a first and second course for a
genteel [sic] table. A new edition, with considerable additions and
improvements. By Mary Smith, late house-keeper to Sir Walter
Blackett, bart. and formerly in the service of the Right Hon. Lord
Anson, Sir Thomas Sebright, bart. and other families of
distinction, as house-keeper and cook. Newcastle: Printed for S.
Hodgson; And G.G. J. and J. Robinson 1786.
£ 750
NEW EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 406; with two folding engraved plates;

some worming at head throughout second half of work, significant in
places, but nevertheless not affecting the text, otherwise apart from a
few occasional marks, a clean copy; in recent calf backed marbled
boards, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label.

Smith’s work first appeared in 1772, probably not long after she left the employment of Sir Walter CalverleyBlackett, 2nd Baronet of Wallington Hall, Northumberland and also of Pilgrim Street, Newcastle.
By the second half of the eighteenth century cookery books were becoming more standardised beginning
which chapters on how to recognise fresh produce followed by details of the staple dishes required of a
respectable family household. Further sections deal with preserving various foodstuffs and more luxurious fare
including Jellies, Icecreams and whips. The final section provides advice on seasonable fare and the suggestions
for the first and second courses of the ‘genteel table’ with accompanying copperplates illustrating the layouts.
Some of the recipes have been copied from previous printed works although there are also a good number
adapted to the hardier types of the north-east using locally sourced ingredients.
ESTC records copies in North America at Kansas State, NYPL, Trinity College (Watkinson Library), Library of
Congress, North Carolina at Greensboro and Pennsylvania. Bitting, pp. 439-40; Oxford, p. 106.

T h e E l i za Arm st ro n g case

59. STEAD, William Thomas. THE MAIDEN TRIBUTE TO MODERN BABYLON. (The Report of
the “Pall Mall Gazette’s” Secret Commission.) London: Printed and Published by Richard Lambert, at
the Office, 2 Northumberland-Street, in the Parish of St Martin’s-in-the-Field. Folio pp. 16.
[Together with:] THE PALL MALL GAZZETTE, An Evening Newspaper and Review. No. 6336 - No.
6347 & 6357, July 7- July 17 and July 30, 1885. London: Printed and Published by Richard Lambert, at
the Office, 2 Northumberland-Street, in the Parish of St Martin’s-in-the-Field. 1885. Folio pp. [1], 2-16
and Pall Mall Gazette each individually paginated [1] 2-16; bound together in contemporary green cloth, upper
£ 850
cover lettered in gilt.
A run of the Pall Mall Gazette including the follow
up on the main articles together with the specially
printed ‘2d’ issue collecting the story as issued in
Pall Mall 6th-8th and 10th July under the lurid title
The Maiden Tribute to Modern Babylon.
The Eliza Armstrong case caused a major scandal
in Victorian Britain when it exposed how easy it
was that a child could be bought for prostitution.
The uproar caused forced the government of the
day to pass the Criminal Law Amendment Act,
1885.
The eye-catching headlines and sensational prose
style was in such demand that crowds gathered in
front of the Pall Mall Gazette offices fighting tooth
and nail for copies partly as a result of W.H. Smith
& Sons, the main distributor refusing to stock the
publication.
The story of how Stead was involved is given
below, By default he had not asked permission of
the Father! and did not have a receipt for the
purchase and was imprisoned for his good works!
‘With the help of Josephine Butler and Bramwell
Booth of the Salvation Army, Stead got in touch
with Rebecca Jarrett, a reformed prostitute and
brothel-keeper who was staying with Mrs. Butler
in Winchester as an assistant. Although Mrs. Butler
had no problem with Rebecca’s meeting Stead, she
did not know Stead’s reason for doing so. Stead
prevailed upon Jarrett to help him to show that a
13-year-old girl could be bought from her parents and transported to the Continent. Despite her reluctance about
returning to her old brothel contacts for help, Jarrett agreed to help. Rebecca Jarrett met an old associate, a
procuress called Nancy Broughton. Through her Jarrett learned of a 13-year-old named Eliza Armstrong, whose

alcoholic mother Elizabeth was in need of money. She arranged for Jarrett to meet Mrs. Armstrong, who lived
in the Lisson Grove area of West London, and although Rebecca told the mother the girl was to serve as a
maid to an old gentleman, she believed Mrs. Armstrong understood that she was selling her daughter into
prostitution. The mother agreed to sell her daughter for a total of £5. On 3 June, the bargain was made. On
the same day, Jarrett then took Eliza to a midwife and abortionist named Louise Mourez, who examined her
and attested to her virginity and sold Jarrett a bottle of chloroform. Then Eliza was taken to a brothel and
lightly drugged to await the arrival of her purchaser, who was Stead. Stead, anxious to play the part of
libertine almost in full, drank a whole bottle of champagne, although he was a teetotaler. He entered Eliza’s
room and waited for her to awaken from her stupor. When she came to, Eliza screamed. Stead quickly left
the room, letting the scream imply he had “had his way” with her. Eliza was quickly handed over to Bramwell
Booth, who spirited her to France, where she was taken care of by a Salvationist family’ [Wikipedia].
The owner of this copy has marked ‘Private’ in a few places probably to stop the more sensitive or innocent
members of the family from reading it.

60. [STERNE]. [MARTHA CUST, compiler]. ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT COPY OF ‘LETTERS
FROM YORICK, TO ELIZA’. Together with William Combe’s ‘Letters from Eliza to Yorick’. [n.p.,
n.d., c. 1800?].
£ 550
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 8vo, pp. 29; handwritten in neat legible hand throughout, with the ownership signature of
Martha Cust on front free endpaper; handsomely bound in contemporary red panalled morocco, boards
tooled in gilt, some light rubbing, but still a very good copy.
A desirable manuscript copy by a lady, of “Letters from Yorick to Eliza,” Laurence Sterne’s letters to Elizabeth
Draper, together with the spurious “Letters from Eliza to Yorick”, attributed to William Combe that were
first published in 1801. Sadly we have been unable to find any further information on the compiler, Martha
Cust, though the expensive red morocco binding suggests she was from a family of some wealth.

61. STOCKDALE, Mary R. EFFUSION OF THE HEART: Poems. by Miss Stockdale. Dedicated by
Permission, to Her Majesty. London: Printed for John Stockdale, Piccadilly. 1798.
£ 950
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. 160, engraved frontispiece by John Dadley after Thomas

Stothard; contemporary mottled calf, spine decorated with a cornucopia of leafy fronds; red label lettered in
gilt; with presentation at the head of the title from the author to a ‘Miss Hawes’; a very appealing copy.
‘Mary R. Stockdale was born in 1769 in London and lived there most of her life. Her father had been a porter
but later became a bookseller and publisher. She was a sickly child and was thus educated at home rather than
at boarding school. Her health later improved (on a diet of rich food), and she pursued her education
assiduously, learning among other things that she was “a lost polluted creature, full of deadly sin by nature, and
of actual transgression in life.” Having recovered her own health, Stockdale was long occupied in nursing her
mother and other members of the household, including a young maidservant, Elizabeth Haws, whose death
inspired her first poem, The Effusions of the Heart. Although her father wanted to publish it, she demurred
until, expecting death from another illness, she reflected that granting his request “would probably be the last
favour I might have the power to confer”. This and other poems were published as The Effusions of the Heart
in 1798. Over the next three years Stockdale wrote translations and poems between periods of recurrent
illness. By the time The Mirror of the Mind was published in 1810, she had learned “the emptiness of
sublunary things” and achieved “the most perfect indifference for every thing around me.”’ [See Life-writings
by British Women, 1660-1815: An Anthology, p. 393].
Other works in the collection are inscribed to Henry James Pye the poet laureate and Rev Sir Adam Gordon,
both of whom had their works published under the John Stockdale imprint, also a translation from the French
of Madame Deshoulieres. Many of the works are on happiness, friendship, health, hope and of course death.
also an elegy’ to Mary’s father, Queen Charlotte, the dedicate if the work, together with groups of pastorals,
songs, and sonnets.
The ‘Miss Haws’ to who the present copy is inscribed may have been a relative of the servant Elizabeth Haws
on whose recent death the work came to be published.
ESTC records five copies in North America, at the Bancroft, Colarado, Illinois and two at Yale.

I n cl u d i n g h e r n o t e b o o k f u l l o f t h e ad d re sse s o f S u ff rage S o ci e t i e s

62. [SUFFRAGETTES]. [CONOLAN, Gertrude]. COLLECTION OF ITEMS BELONGING TO
SUFFRAGETTE GERTRUDE CONOLAN (1872-1936).
£ 2,000
List of items as follows:
I. Four portraits of Conolan, one in watercolour, three in pencil, by her sister Amy Catherine Conolan, who
was a professional ‘black and white’ artist - see below *.
II. A cutting from the Daily Chronicle for 10 June 1908 reproducing information about the WSPU
demonstration to be held in Hyde Park on the 21st June and including photographs of the speakers. Gertrude
Conolan was the speaker at Platform 16. It is from this photograph that we can with certainty identify
Conolan as the sitter in above four portraits. The cutting has fallen into separate sections along the folds, but
can be pieced together.
III. An original photograph of Gertrude Conolan,
speaking from a barouche at the Newcastle byeelection. The photograph was published in the Daily
Mirror on the 21st September 1908 and the caption
revealed that the principal man in the photograph
was Mr George Renwick, the Unionist candidate
who ‘coming upon a crowd addressed by Miss
Conolan , one of the suffragette workers,
courteously interrupted her to ask how long she
intended speaking, as he wished to address the same
gathering. Clearly she ordered a copy of the
photograph. Mounted and unframed.
IV. Gertrude Conolan’s pocket notebook, in which
she has written on separate pages, in alpabetical
order, the addresses of suffrage societies, not just
the main ones such as the WSPU & Women’s
Freedom League, but many of the relatively obscure
groups such as the Suffrage Vigilance League,
Women’s Writer’s Suffrage League and the Artist’s
Suffrage League, who evidently met at the ‘Brittany
Studio’ at 259 King’s Road, Chelsea. Notebook,
65mm x 45mm, Original limp morocco wraps, c.
1913.
V. A mounted photograph of Gertrude Conolan and her dog, standing outside her house, 65 Medfield Road,
Roehampton. c. 1920s.
VI. A letter from her father, written in December 1914 from his home (he had been living for some time in
the USA, in - apparently quite coincidentally - Medfield, a suburb of Boston) setting out the immediate history
of her family. This letter was apparently in answer to an enquiry she had made. Her grandfather had been a
ship’s doctor on the ‘Chanticleer’, whilst carrying out surveying work around the coast of South America. It
was this ship, before it was condemned too ricketty, that Darwin was to have sailed on - the ‘Beagle’ being
selected instead.
VII. A letter from her step-mother, sent from the USA in 1916, after her father’s death, thanking her for the
care she had taken of him - a letter obviously treasured to have been kept.
VIII. A copper engraved plate for reproducing ‘Miss Gertrude Conolan’ visiting cards.
IX. Two sheets of notepaper headed ‘Medfield, Roehampton’.
X. A square ceramic photograph of a woman, likely to be Gertrude Conolan’s mother. c. 1870. [Various
places] c. 1906-1920s.

A rare opportunity to acquire a group of items belonging to a
Suffragette, including original sketches, photographs and a notebook
containing the addresses of several suffrage societies.
Gertrude Conolan (1872-1936) was ‘born in Cheshire, the granddaughter of two MP’s. She was educated at St. Margaret’s Convent,
East Grinstead, at a Kindergarten Training College, and in Paris. She
was a teacher at Highbury and Islington GPDST High School when she
joined the Women’s Social and Political Union in 1906. She became
treasurer of the Kensington branch and had a platform at the Hyde
Park Demonstration in June 1908. By October 1908 she had moved
to Scotland, as WSPU organiser in Glasgow, where she remained until
at least December 1910. She took part in the “Black Friday”
demonstration in Parliament Square in November 1910. In 1911
Gertrude Conolan subscribed to the New Constitutional Society for
Women’s Suffrage and in August 1911 she succeeded Joan Dugdale as
secretary of the Actresses’ Franchise League and in November 1912,
while retaining the position, also became honorary secretary of the
newly formed Federated Council of Suffrage Societies’(Crawford, The
Women’s Suffrage Movement, p. 138).
* The present collection provides an unusual opportunity to acquire
several sketches of a suffragette, one is dated Oct 1906, just about the
time Conolan joined the WSPU. The artist, her sister, Amy, had met some success, as an illustrator of the
Daily Mirror strip cartoon ‘Pip and Squeak’, her work appearing in the very first Pip and Squeak annual.
However, she sadly met a dreadful end, dying in a house fire at her home at Clonmel Road, Teddington, in Jan
1925. Gertrude testified that her sister, as an artist, preferred candlelight to gaslight.

63. [SUFFRAGETTES]. [PANKHURST, Christabel]. ORIGINAL STUDIO PORTRAIT OF DAME
CHRISTABEL PANKHURST by Kate Simmons. [c. 1910].
£ 185
Bromide postcard print (134 mm x 85 mm), unused, verso with some very light foxing, otherwise in good
original state.
Christabel Pankhurst seems to have set out to counter stereotypical images of the suffragettes in the press
and the burgeoning postcard market by using the studios of female photographers such as Gilmour Stiell in
Broadstairs and Kate Simmons in Margate.
A copy of this sensitive postcard portrait is held at the National Portrait Gallery in London.

D e d i cat e d t o ‘ T h e b rave w o m e n w h o t o - d ay are f i gh t in g f o r f re e d o m ’

64. [SUFFRAGETTES]. ROBERTS, Katherine. PAGES FROM THE DIARY OF A MILITANT
SUFFRAGETTE. Letchworth and London: Garden City Press, 1910.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION 8vo, pp. iv, 144; ownership signature at head of front wrapper (‘A.E. Willson’?) and some
marginal pencillings throughout, a few spots to title; in the original green printed publisher’s wraps, minor
chipping to extremities and lightly sunned, otherwise a very good copy
First edition of this lively and vivid account by an active Suffragette, though it is unclear whether it is an
autobiography or fiction.
‘The first man to whom I handed a leaflet tore it in pieces and threw it on the ground at my feet. I shall always
be grateful to him for having done that. It was just what I needed to give me courage. Instantly all sense of
nervousness left me, and I was conscious only of a feeling of indignation that any man should dare thus to treat
the question of women desiring to be counted as citizens’ (p. 9).

The author, Katherine Roberts, who apparently served as a nurse in a London Maternity hospital, dedicates
her work to ‘The brave women who to-day are fighting for freedom’ followed with a prologue entitled ‘The
Prison’. The diary then begins on February 4th 1909: ‘While I was out this morning doing some shopping, I
met a Suffragette’ and continues for just over a year until February 11th 1910 detailing her humble beginnings
canvassing for support, handing out leaflets, selling copies of ‘Votes for Women’ and attending local meetings,
to more militant action she was involved in and its consequences.
Though clearly written by an active suffragette we tend to think, though based around real events, it is fiction.
A second edition was called for in 1911 which suggests that it was having the desired effect and adding further
support to the campaign.
OCLC records copies in North America at McMaster, Queens, Toronto, Stanford, Northwestern, Michigan
and Cornell.

65. THREADKELL, Miss. ENGLISH EIGHTEENTH CENTURY MANUSCRIPT RECIPE BOOK &
COPYBOOK. [N.p., n.d., c. 1795].
£ 1,250
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 4to. Pagination pp. at one end 56 pages (some blank) of mathematical notes and a further

25 pages of household remedies; opposite end, ‘Receipt Book’ 30 pages of text; contemporary calf backed
marbled boards, rubbed and rather worn, light damp to lower corner, scattered spotting throughout.
Attractive late eighteenth century manuscript recipe book compiled by a Miss Threadkell.

At one end of the manuscript is a section containing rudimentary mathematical problems including,
Mulitplication of Money, Division, Money, Practical Questions. This section is immediately followed by
household remedies including, Recipe to cure corns, Corn Plaister, Eye-water (Mr Wells), Remedy for the
Toothache, Shoe Blacking (Mrs W. Wolton), Cold Cream (Miss Thorndike), For Cancer (Mrs Griffiths), For
Gnats, Permanent Ink (W. Walker), For Spasms in the stomach (W. Young), For an Enlarged Throat, etc.
At the opposite end of the volume is the ‘Receipt Book’, containing culinary recipes including, Lemon Cheesecake, Spunge Cake, Common Cake, Biscuits, White Gingerbread, Drop Biscuits, A Hunting pudding, Apple
Pudding, Yello Blanchemanche, Apple Jelly, Calf’s feet Jelly, Orange Jelly, To preserve Apricots or Plums green,
Noyeau, Ginger Wine, Gooseberry Wine, Currant WIne, Cowslip wine, Elderberry Wine, Lemon Posset, Rice
Cakes, Ratafia Cakes, To brew Porter, etc.
It is hardly a surprise that they needed a “Remedy for the Toothache” or another “For Spasms in the
stomach” because the culinary recipes consist almost entirely of biscuits, cakes, jellies and wines!

P ri n t e d f o r t h e u se o f C h i l d re n

66. TRIMMER, Sarah. AN EXPLANATION OF THE OFFICE
FOR THE PUBLIC BAPTISM OF INFANTS; and of the order for
the confirmation of those who are come top years of discretion.
London: Printed for T. Longman, and G.G.J. and J. Robinson, in
Paternoster-row; and J. Johnson, 1791.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, 43, [1] blank, 23, [1] advertisement; nearly

bound in original sheep inscribed on front free endpaper, Thomas Dowker,
Salton [i.e Salton Hall, North Yorkshire], Domini 1800.’
This rare setting was printed for the use of children, whereas another
issue of the work with a double pagination included Mrs Trimmers
further notes and notes teachers used to inculcate their pupils. Not
surprisingly copies used by children, as ours, have not survived, although
in truth neither setting is common.
The controversy over infant baptism reignited in the early eighteenth
century and continued to burn through to the nineteenth. Sarah
Trimmer was of the view that infant baptism was a good thing and
makes her case in this catechism of office and explanation to shore up
the prevailing Anglican view.

Trimmer was born and lived at Kew close by the royal family who then lived at Kew House, An earlier work
had been dedicated to Queen Charlotte the queen of George III so it is probably unsurprising that another
work was allowed to be dedicated to the 15 year old Princess Mary, their fourth daughter.
Sarah Trimmer (1741–1810) was the mother of twelve children, and a prolific writer, holding a place of high
esteem in the literary and educational circles of her day. She was heavily involved in the early years of the
Sunday school movement originated by Robert Raikes in 1780. Mrs. Trimmer was among the first educational
writers to emphasise the importance of specific illustrations made for children’s books.
Rare, not in ESTC (which only records the issue with the double setting - see above), OCLC records two
copies of the present setting at Princeton Theological Seminary and Southern Methodist University.

67. [TRIMMER, Sarah]. A CONCISE HISTORY OF ENGLAND, comprised in a set of easy lessons;
illustrated by engravings: being a continuation of a series of historical books for children. In two
volumes. By Mrs. Trimmer. Vol. I [-II]. London, printed for J. Harris (Successor to E. Newbery), 1808.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. 216; 215, [1] advertisement; with a frontispiece and 24 engraved
plates in each volume; some minor marking in places, one gathering slightly sprung in vol. II, otherwise clean
throughout; in the original publisher’s sheep, spines ruled and lettered in gilt, spines alittle dry and with upper
joints cracked (but holding), but still a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of Mrs. Trimmer’s Concise History of England set out in lessons ‘designed to initiate young
readers in the knowledge of the History of their native country’ (p. 5), and, like many of her other teaching
manuals, particularly aimed at children attending primary and Sunday schools.
See item 66 above for further information on Sarah Trimmer (1741–1810).
Osborne I, p. 173; OCLC adds the following locations in North America: Princeton, UCLA, Florida, Harvard,
St. Johns and McGill.

68. [TROUBRIDGE, Amy Louise Harriet]. [ILLUSTRATED STORY OF PRINCE TOPAZ AND
PRINCESS PEARL]. [n.p., n.d., c. 1875?].
£ 285
FIRST EDITION? Oblong 8vo, pp. [32] lithographs printed on recto’s only; in the original red pebble grained

cloth, some minor soiling and rubbing; inscribed ‘Benedict’ on front free endpaper, likely a relative of the
author.
Rare survival of Amy Troubridge’s illustrated story of Prince Topaz and Princess Pearl taken from the
manuscript she created as a child.
The story is of a princess and her prince, thwarted by a malicious imp going by the name of Grumblegropes, as
they attempt to get married. The prince heroically saves his princess from being killed by the imp on several
occasions before pushing him into a jar and closing the lid.
Miss Amy Troubridge, (1856-1932) was the eldest daughter of the Colonel Sir Thomas Troubridge, Bt., a
Crimean veteran, and Louisa a daughter of Daniel Gurney of the banking family. Amy Troubridge, on her
death in 1932, was described in letter to The Times as ‘a woman of amazing vitality and spirit, of unfailing joie
de vivre. Her piano, [playing] her scintillating conversation and ringing laughter, and her wonderful white hair,
which had been prematurely white as long as most of us can remember … Her reminiscences of her early
days in Norfolk were inimitable. Her sense of humour and her young mind endeared her to a host of friends,
while to the younger generations, and especially to her own nephews and nieces, she was far more an intimate
friend and contemporary than an aunt. As a musician and composer, Miss Troubridge was well known. At one
time she published some charming songs, and wrote all the music for a play of Sir Hedworth Williamson’s and
for several plays by her talented sister, the late Mrs. Adrian Hope.’
We do not know the reason for this work being published but it would seem to be a private venture,
probably meant as a gift to younger members of the extended family. The original manuscript is held at the
National Maritime Museum with the Troubridge family archive, however we have been unable to locate
another printed copy so the number produced was quite probably very small.

B e t t e r a B ri t i sh M i st re ss t h an a G e rm an P ri n ce ss

69. [VANE, Anne]. VANELLA: or an Elegy on the Death of Miss V------e. Writ by herself at the
Bath, some few hours before her decease. [Dublin, 1736].
£ 1,850
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 7, [1] blank; title with crude but nevertheless strikingly mourning woodcut border,

and with two naive cuts throughout, lightly dust-soiled; uncut, as issued, later stitching.

Rare first edition of this anti-German attack on Frederick Lewis, Prince of Wales (1707–1751), on casting his
mistress Anne Vane (d. 1736) aside in preference to Augusta of Saxe-Gotha, Princess of Wales (1719–1772).
The Elegy, purportedly written by mistress Anne Vane just before her death at Bath, is a poetic mixture of
salaciousness and xenophobia, two subject’s popular in Grub Street and for which there was a ready market.
The forlorn mistress travels down to Bath: ‘With streaming Eyes, and with dejected Mein, / Vanella sought the
Bath, to cure her Spleen….No more triumphant in a blaze of Charms, / No more encircled in a P____’s
Arms:’
Relating how her standing was once so high in London
Society… ‘Who could be humble, when a P____e was
fir’d, / When Women envy’d, and when men admir’d? /
When Prelates bow’d with such obsequious Grinn, / I
thought a P______’s Mistress could not sin:’
Here the lines become xenophobic, the writer preferring a
British mistress to the German princess, that was soon to
become Frederick’s consort. ‘And can you have me for a
Thing so tall? / Whither will she become your Arms, or I?
Wilt thou attempt a Woman six Foot high? / And wilt thou
Wed a Stranger to thy Sight, / Born to command Thee,
almost twice thy height!’ / Ah! quickly She will get behind
the Scenes, / And plead the Precedent of British Queens;
Rule State Affairs, and learn to domineer.’
Vane herself died in Bath on 27th March 1736 and was
buried at Bath Abbey. The next month a tragedy, Vanella,
was published, depicting her as the cast-off mistress of
Prince Adonis, dying from his neglect. Unsurprisingly this
was also the time when Augusta arrived in Britain and was
introduced to Frederick at Greenwich on 25 April 1736.
The text of the contemporary tragedy is less forthright in
its criticism of Frederick, probably because it was printed
in London. However the present Elegy is more openly
hostile being printed at the much safer distance of Dublin.
Anne Vane (d. 1736) became a maid of honour to Caroline, princess of Wales, in 1725; the princess and her
husband, later George II, probably made the appointment to maintain their connections with the opposition to
the Walpole administration. Gossip started to accrue around Anne Vane in autumn 1730, when her journey
to Bath for health reasons-she was spitting blood, perhaps a sign of tuberculosis-occasioned the rumour that
she was pregnant. Vane denied the accusation but she was compromised in the eyes of her fellow courtiers.
Vane denied the accusation but she was compromised in the eyes of her fellow courtiers. It was rumoured
that she had wished to marry William Stanhope, first Baron, and later first earl of, Harrington (1683?-1756),
but ‘he forsook her, having gained his ends without it’. During 1731 she became sexually involved with John
Hervey, Baron Hervey of Ickworth (1696-1743), and then with Frederick Lewis, prince of Wales (1707-1751).
Hervey and Frederick had enjoyed an intense friendship, and when it became clear that Vane was pregnant
with a child that she publicly declared to be the Prince’s, Hervey wrote to her, claiming that she had turned
Frederick against him. Others also were horrified by the liaison; John Perceval, first earl of Egmont, wrote that
‘the woman will put the Prince on several things that may hurt both him and others’ describing Vane as ‘this
fat and ill-shaped dwarf’ with ‘neither sense nor wit.’
Anne gave birth to a boy in 1732 and continued to have a relationship with the prince and Hervey, indeed
their ménage à trois was kept up for several years. Anne was receiving £1,600 a year and was no shrinking
violet, the ridicule from the press and through pamphlets was fairly constant but in the end Frederick’s
betrothal to Augusta of Saxe-Gotha in 1735 finally put paid to his relationship with Anne. She retired to Bath
and died, Frederick ‘reinventing himself as an uxorious family man and defender of patriotic interests against a
scheming court.’ Not that it stopped him from conducting an association with Lady Archibald Hamilton, ‘who
was more discreet about the nature of her friendship with him than Vane.’ [abstracted from ODNB].
OCLC records one copy only, at the British Library, ESTC adds two further copies, at Dublin and McGill.

‘ O n e o f t h e f i rst w o m e n i n F ran ce t o l i ve b y h e r p e n ’

70. [VILLEDIEU, Marie-Catherine Desjardins, Mme. de]. THE UNFOTUNATE [SIC] HEROES: or
the Adventures of Ten Famous Men, viz. Ovid, Lentullus, Hortensius, Herennius, Cepion, Horace,
Virgil, Cornelius Gallus, Crassus, Agrippa. Banished from the Court of Augustus Caesar. In Ten
Novels. Composed by that Great Wit of France, Monsieur De Villa Dieu. Englished by a Gentleman
for his Diversion, [London]. In the Savoy, Printed by T. N. for Henry Herringman, 1679.
£ 2,850
FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH. 8vo, license leaf, title, pp. [iv], 240, 141-156, 241-265, [7] Books printed for
Henry Herringman’; minor stain at head of front free endpapers (not affecting the text), otherwise clean and
crisp throughout; in contemporary calf ruled in blind, head of spine chipped, extremities rubbed and with
minor surface wear, nevertheless, still an appealing copy with the early eighteenth century armorial bookplate
of Lord Lymington on front pastedown.
First English translation of Les Exilés by the well regarded
French novelist, Marie Catherine Desjardins, Mme. de Villedieu
(1640?-1683), who along with Madeleine de Scudéry was the
best-paid woman writer of the century and the only women
authors to receive royal pensions.
‘Villedieu … seems to have lived perpetually at odds with the
contemporary social order. Early literary historians, perhaps
confusing the novelist with her heroine Henriette-Sylvie,
described Villedieu as a woman of easy virtue whose conduct
scandalized her contemporaries, and subsequent commentators
have generally repeated this portrayal. However, as Bayle first
warned readers, this alleged biography cannot be documented.
Surviving documents reveal simply an independent woman
unbound by convention. As of 1655 Desjardins was living alone
in Paris ‘answering to no one’. The only recorded ‘scandal’
involves her open liaison with a soldier, Boisset de Villedieu,
who broke off his formal promise of marriage. He even sold
her letters to the publisher Barbin, who published them,
despite her protests, as Lettres et billets galants (1668). After
Villedieu’s death later that year she simply adopted his name as
her official signature, apparently with some degree of consent
from his family. She subsequently married Claude de Chaste
and had a child by him.
Villedieu’s collected works fill 12 volumes … She helped launch two major late seventeenth century subgenres, the historical novel (especially with Les Désordres de l’amour, her best-known work today) and the
sentimental or ‘gallant’ novel (Annales galantes, 1670)’ (See New Oxford Companion to Literature in French
1995).
The present work was first published in Paris in 1672/3.
Wing D1193; see The Feminist Encyclopedia of French Literature (1999) and The New Oxford Companion to
Literature in French (1995) for further information on Madame Villedieu.

‘ N o ve l t y m ay re co m m e n d i t t o t h e L ad i e s’

71. [WHEELER, Ann]. THE WESTMORLAND DIALECT, in three familiar dialogues: in which an
attempt is made to illustrate the Provincial Idiom. By A. W. … Kendal: Printed by James Ashburner.
1790.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xi, 12-95, [1] blank, [12] Glossary; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy

throughout; in recent calf backed marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt.
Uncommon first edition of this charming provincial guide to The Westmorland Dialect.

‘Struck with a dialect, which to the Authoress, from her long
residence in other parts of the Kingdom, appeared quite novel,
she was determined to try what kind of orthography could be
formed from it, and accordingly wrote the Dialogue between Ann
and Mary, without any intention of its ever appearing in print, this
she read to some friends, who persuaded her to add some more
Dialogues and publish them, presuming that they might afford an
agreeable amusement to those who take a pleasure in observing
the progress towards improvement, which is daily making the
Dialect of every district and the great difference which exists
between the Dialect of the Country and Town, though in the
same County’ (pp. vii-viii).
The author of the work, Ann Wheeler (1735-1804), was a
miscellaneous and dialect writer, educated at Cartmel in
Lancashire who then spent the next 18 years in London, some of
it as a gentleman’s housekeeper. ‘On the death of her husband (a
slave-trading captain), she moved to Arnside in Cumberland …
She published Strictures upon the Inhabitants of a Market Town
(as ‘a Citizen of the World’), Kendal 1789, and The Westmorland
Dialect, 1790, begun on her return north, in three dialogues, and a
fourth added in 1802. Her preface foresees that readers may think
her “mitch maar farently” employed in housekeeping than “tae rite
sic Maapment about nae Body knas wha … a Wark ets fit for nin
but Parson et dea”’ (Blain, Clements & Grundy, Feminist
Companion to Literature in English, 1990, p. 1156).
ESTC records four copies in North America, at Yale, Library of Congress, the Huntington and the Newberry
Library, OCLC adds two further copies at Harvard and Cornell.

72. WOLFE MURRAY, Mrs. Illustrator, neé Elizabeth Charlotte WHYTE-MELVILLE. THE ARAB’S
RIDE TO CAIRO. A legend of the desert by G.J. Whyte Melville; illustrated and illuminated by Mrs.
Wolfe Murray. [Edinburgh; London] Seton & Mackenzie, Edinburgh; Houlston & Stoneman, London.
[1857?]
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, comprising 14 heavy card leaves printed by Schenck & McFarlane on rectos only

with india paper interleaves, chromolithographed decorations throughout by Mrs. Wolfe Murray, etched black
and white inset illustrations; bound in original publisher’s green signed bevel edged pictorial morocco, gilt,
gauffered edges, rubbed at joints but sound, a good clean copy.
First edition of this scarce and beautiful example of the chromolithographer’s art so favoured by the Victorians
and here applied to contemporary poetry, though little attempt is made to depict the Eastern nature of the
poem. Particularly exquisite are the illuminations of Mrs. Wolfe Murray neé Elizabeth Charlotte WhyteMelville, (1828-1857) the poets clearly talented younger sister.
A terrific review in The Atheneaum, almost certainly from the hand of Geraldine Jewsbury, is worth quoting in
full, she adores the illustrations and damns the poetry - probably this accounts for the books scarcity. ‘This is a
book fit for a Sultan weary of war. It is bound in green morocco, edged with embroidery of gold, and stamped
with golden crescents. The paper is as thick as millboard, and every page is a network thicket of colours. Bar
sinisters of azure, twines of blue and crimson flowers, infested by rare-plumed birds and bronze-dyed insects,
make ‘even stupidity beautiful. As rotten apples in a Sevres dish, as a jewel of gold in a swine’s snout, alas! are
these laborious and exquisite decorations, - as diamonds on a dowdy, as Mechlin lace round a snub-nosed
baby, are these fantasies of lady-Art. Never was work so misapplied. It is as if Aladdin were to have rubbed his
ring, and brought up his genii ten thousand strong to snuff a candle. Alas,! for the quartered ‘scutcheon, red
and gold, the scrolls, the rolls, the sprays, the blazoned letters - all for-what? - to adorn a Grub-Street ballad,
which relates how Zillah, the daughter of a chief named Hassan, falls ill, and pines for an orange or two,- how
her lover Nadir rides to Cairo, across the Desert, for a shilling’s worth, and dies by the way, universally
regretted by all who knew him.’

The author of the work, George John Whyte-Melville (1821-1878) devoted most of his life to the pursuits of a
country gentleman and the best of his 28 novels deal with his first love and hunting. In all his work there is an
emphasis on aristocratic manner and chivalry.
OCLC records copies in North America, at Toronto, Yale, UCLA, Delaware, Depaul, Minnesota and Cornell.

T ran sl at e d b y M ary W o l l st o n e craf t

73. [WOLLSTONECRAFT]. NECKER, Jacques. OF THE
IMPORTANCE OF RELIGIOUS OPINIONS. Translated from
the French … London, printed for J. Johnson, No. 72, St.
Paul’s Church-yard, 1788.
£ 1,850
FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], xx, 458, [2]; apart from
rubbing to corner of title, a clean copy throughout; in recent calf
backed marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label
lettered in gilt.
First edition of Mary Wollstonecraft’s translation of Necker’s De

l’importance des opinions religieuses.
The publisher Johnson had, a year previously, published Mary
Wollstonecraft’s first book Thoughts on education, and after she
had spent an unhappy year as a governess, offered her a position
translating works from the French. She continued in this
occupation to a greater or lesser degree for some five years.
Necker’s De l’importance, published in the same year must have
been one of her first assignments and she states that she has taken
some liberties in the translation to preserve the spirit of the
original.
OCLC: 2847676.

“T h e R are st o f t h e W o rk s o f M ary W o l l st o n e craf t
P re cu rso r t o a V i n d i cat i o n o f t h e R i gh t s o f W o m an ,
L o n g B e l i e ve d L o st ”

74. WOLLSTONECRAFT, Mary. THE FEMALE READER; or Miscellaneous Pieces in Prose and
Verse; selected from the best writers, and disposed under proper heads; for the improvement of
young women. By Mr. Cresswick, Teacher of Elocution. To which is prefixed a preface, containing
some hints on female education. London: printed for J. Johnson, 1789.
£ 27,500
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xx, 16, 394, [2] advertisements; without the front free endpaper; with expert

(and barely decipherable) repair at head of title where portion was once torn away affecting the word
‘Reader’, otherwise apart from some light dust-soiling, minor marking in places and occasional foxing, a clean
copy throughout; with various contemporary ownership signatures of the Bleaymire family (see below); bound
in contemporary sheep, spine ruled in gilt, some surface wear (including a small patch of worming to lower
board) and rubbing to corners and extremities, but still a very appealing copy, housed in a custom made box.
First edition of The Female Reader, Mary Wollstonecraft’s rarest work, long believed lost.
After Education of Daughters 1787, The Female Reader, 1789, with its preface on female education, is Mary
Wollstonecraft’s second contribution to the discussion of female education; both works act as precursors to
A Vindication of the Rights of Women, 1792. For many years
this selection of passages of verse and prose to be used in the
teaching of girls and women was believed not to have survived.
That Mary Wollstonecraft had written a book called The Female
Reader was known from a reference in Godwin’s Memoir of the
Author of the Vindication of the Rights of Woman, 1798. “She
compiled a series of extracts in verse and prose upon the model
of Dr. Enfield’s speaker, which bears the title of the Female
Reader; but which, from a cause not worth mentioning, has
hitherto been printed with a different name in the title page …”
In the prefatory essay on female education Wollstonecraft states
that the extracts she has chosen are calculated to improve taste,
cultivate style, improve elocution and encourage clear
articulation. She discourages learning by rote or mechanical
repetition or the acquisition of artificial accomplishments
intended merely for show: “Parents are often led astray by the
selfish desire of having a wonderful child to exhibit; but these
monsters very seldom make sensible men or women.” At a
higher level the pieces are also selected “to permit young people
to peruse works addressed to the imagination, which tend to
awaken the affections and fix good habits… in the mind”. At the
highest level they are calculated to stimulate piety and bring the
comforts of religion.
“A late amiable writer has asserted that, amidst the scenes of
silent unobserved distress, in which women are very frequently
involved, religion is their only solace and support. They cannot,
when oppressed by sorrow, or harassed by worldly cares, fly to business or those tumultuous pleasures which
dissipate, if they do not calm the mind… piety alone can still the murmurs of discontent, and give stability to
their principles: but piety is not to be acquired in the hour of trouble it must have been a cherished inmate of
the soul, or it will not afford consolation when every other source fails.”
In The Female Reader, in addition to the great writings of the past, the Bible, Shakespeare etc. Mary
Wollstonecraft included many writers, especially female writers, of her own or of a recent age; Mrs. Trimmer,
Miss Talbot, Miss Chapone, Mrs Barbauld, Miss Aiken and Charlotte Smith. Extracts from her own works are
also included. In addition to the Preface and the pieces signed “O” the book contains several extracts from
Original Stories and one piece signed by name “M. Wollstonecraft” (p. 64). In the Preface Mary
Wollstonecraft makes it clear that the selection and organisation of the pieces chosen is the very reverse of
accidental or haphazard. “In the present volume, which is principally intended for the improvement of females,

the subjects are not only arranged in separate books, but are
carefully disposed in a series that tend to make them illustrate
each other; linking the detached pieces seems to give an
interest to the whole, which even the slightest connexion will
not fail to produce.”
In a manuscript note quoted by Charles Kegan Paul in William
Godwin: his friends and contemporaries, 1876, I, 193, Joseph
Johnson states that Mary Wollstonecraft compiled The
Female Reader “introducing some original pieces and prefixed
a preface to it” [This preface, three excerpts from the
Education of Daughters (pp. 3,4,8) and four prayers (pp. 37983) are all signed O.] These hints sent modern scholars in
pursuit of the lost book, at first, to no avail. In 1972 Eleanor
Flexner wrote in her acclaimed biography of Wollstonecraft
that “No copy has come to light” and, as seen below, Janet
Todd’s bibliography of Mary Wollstonecraft, 1976, lists the
book with the note “No copy of this work has been found.”
Eventually it was identified as the work nominally by Mr. Cresswick. ESTC on-line locates four copies. The
first London edition was followed by an Irish edition, Dublin, 1791 (Windle B2b: two complete copies only
located; Pforzeimer and Texas). So Todd and Butler, The works of Mary Wollstonecraft 1989, Vol. 4 p. 54,
are incorrect when they state that the book “appeared in a single edition in her lifetime.”
In an unpublished note discussing his copy (now in the Bodleian), William St. Clair, author of The Godwins
and the Shelleys, 1989, describes The Female Reader, as “The struggle for Women’s education. The rarest of
the works of Mary Wollstonecraft precursor to A Vindication of the Rights of Woman long believed lost
… As the first ‘reader’ designed specifically for young women,
women ‘Cresswick’s Female Reader’ evidently
attracted interest among educationalists. A rival was published in 1792, The Lady’s Preceptor; or a series of

the instructive and pleasing exercises in reading for the
particular use of females … By Mr Cresswell, teacher of
elocution, (J. and J. Robinson; Hookham and Carpenter:
London, 1792, second edition 1804) … the rival publication
was evidently designed to take free ride on the reputation of
the original. Indeed it was evidently designed to persuade the
unwary that it was Wollstonecraft’s book not only by the
general similarity but by, for example, including extracts from
Wollstonecraft’s Original Stories.
After Mary Wollstonecraft became known as an author in her
own right, Johnson, her publisher began to include The Female
Reader as one of her works in the advertisement lists that he
included in copies of her named works. The book was still
being advertised in 1802, price 3 shillings and sixpence bound.
The present copy, by contrast, put on sale before
Wollstonecraft became famous, includes a two-page list of
‘Books for the use of young persons’. Although that list
includes almost a full page of summary of Wollstonecraft’s
Original Stories, she is not named as author … The Female
Reader together with the rival Lady’s Preceptor … provide the
literary basis of female education in the age of Wollstonecraft”
(William St. Clair).

Provenance: With various signatures and ownership inscriptions
of the Bleaymire family of Cumbria. The earliest signature,
dated 1798 (at head of p. 1) is by William, who also provides an
inscription on the rear free endpaper ‘William Bleaymire’s Book, Appleby, Westmorland, April 23rd, 1799’.
We believe William is likely the elder brother of Thomas Bleaymire who inscribes the book twice, one in latin
on verso of title, another on the rear pastedown in French ‘Le livre de Thos Bleaymire, a l’ecole d’Appleby’
[Westmoreland, Cumbria]. One further signature, “E. Bleaymire’s Book 1799”, appears at head of p. 163,
which could be the mother, Elizabeth, of the aforementioned. We have found several records online through

the Cumbria archive centre which may refer to the same family; one in the ‘Deeds of Bleaymire’s estate’
(1831) states “Letters of Administration of the estate of the late Thomas Bleaymire of Penrith, brazier - to his
son William, his widow Elizabeth having renounced probate” (1789), perhaps Thomas the younger was an
infant at the time and therefore not mentioned?; another in the ‘Deeds mainly relating to the estate of William
Harrison of Eamont Bridge p. Penrith, butcher’ notes a “William, son of Thomas Bleaymire of Penrith, brazier”
(c. 1780). If it is one and the same family it seems as though their occupation as Brazier’s (workers in brass)
was not continued by the sons, indeed William seems to have become a merchant in Glasgow, though not a
successful one, as his company went bankrupt in 1831.
All in all a highly desirable item: The Female Reader is remarkable not only as Wollstonecraft’s rarest book,
but more importantly as the key work on her journey towards the Vindication of the Rights of Women
(1792). It is without doubt the most important work by her to come on to the market for many years.
Windle B2a; Todd #5: “No copy of this work has been found”; ESTC on-line records copies at Cambridge,
Glasgow, National Library of Ireland, British Library and the Bodleian only, OCLC adds five further copies in
North America, at Chester Public Library, Vassar College, Harvard, Duke and New York Public Library.

W i t h P l at e s b y W i l l i am B l ak e

75. [WOLLSTONECRAFT]. SALZMANN, Rev. C. G. ELEMENTS OF MORALITY, for the use of
children; with an introductory address to parents. Translated from the German of the Rev. C. G.
Salzmann. Illustrated with fifty copper plates. In three volumes. Vol. I [-III]. London: Printed by J.
Crowder, for J. Johnson in St. Paul’s Church-yard. 1791.
£ 2,250
FIRST EDITION THUS. Three vols, 12mo, pp. xxxii, 168; [ii], 190, [2] blank; [ii], 200; with 49 of the 51 plates

(plate’s 1 & 16 not present); apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in early twentieth
century cloth backed boards, some rubbing, but still a good copy.
First illustrated edition of Mary Wollstonecraft’s translation of Christian Gotthilf Salzmann’s Moralisches

Elementarbuch.

‘To understand the extent to which Wollstonecraft made up for the lack of a formal education, it is essential
to remember that her talents extended to translating and reviewing, and that these two activities, quite apart
from her own intellectual curiosity, acquainted her with a great many authors, including Leibniz and Kant. She
translated Jacques Necker’s Of the Importance of Religious Opinions (1788), Rev. C. G. Salzmann’s Elements
of Morality, for the Use of Children; with an Introductory Address to Parents (1790), and Madame de
Cambon’s Young Grandison (1790). In each case, the texts she produced were almost as if her own, not just
because she was in agreement with their original authors, but because she more or less re-wrote them. The
Reverend Salzmann is unlikely to have resented her for this, as he was to translate into German both A
Vindication of the Rights of Woman and William Godwin’s Memoirs of the Author of a Vindication of the
Rights of Woman (1798)’ (see http://plato.stanford.edu/entries/wollstonecraft/).
The German original Moralisches elementarbuch, was published in Leipzig in 1785. ‘It was illustrated with
seventy plates, designed and engraved by Chodowiecki. Forty-nine of these were redrawn by William Blake
for the translation, one, numbered 20, being, however, somewhat altered from the original. He added two
more of his own designing (plate 27 & 28).’ (cf. Grolier Club, Catalogue of books by William Blake). The
translation first appeared in two volumes (without plates) in 1790.
Windle B3b; Gumuchian 5092; Osborne I, 295; Keynes 104; OCLC: 12112737.

76. [WOLLSTONECRAFT, Mary]. [ALDIS, Sir Charles: supposed author]. A DEFENCE OF THE
CHARACTER AND CONDUCT OF THE LATE MARY WOLLSTONECRAFT GODWIN, founded
on principles of nature and reason, and applied to the peculiar circumstances of her case; in a series
of letters to a lady. [Oxford: printed] London: printed for James Wallis, by Slatter and Munday,
Oxford, 1803.
£ 2,250
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. viii, 160; without the final advertisement leaf; title lightly dust-soiled, otherwise
clean and fresh throughout; small stamp of the Selbourne Library at foot of p. 51; handsomely rebound in
mottled calf by Riviere, spine tooled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, yellow edges.
Rare first edition of this series of nine letters, the first dated April
12th, 1802, candidly defining and defending the life and conduct of
Mary Wollstonecraft in philosophical terms at a time when both
she and William Godwin were almost universally the object of
vicious anti-Jacobin attacks.
The attribution to Sir Charles Aldis (1776–1863), surgeon, arises
from a copy of the book in the British Library with manuscript
annotations by Aldis. Margaret Kirkham was of the firm belief that
her publisher, Joseph Johnson, was the writer, and that his friend
Anna Laetitia Barbauld, who wrote in defence of Mary
Wollstonecraft even though not wholly in agreement with her
principles, was the lady to whom the letters were addressed. In
Kirkham’s view, the writer was someone who clearly knew her
well, but there is no evidence of any particular connection
between Aldis and Wollstonecraft. (Margaret Kirkham, Jane
Austen, feminism and fiction, Harvester Press, 1983.) The book
has also been attributed to Mary Hays, a close friend who tended
Mary Wollstonecraft on her deathbed, and was author of a long
and admiring obituary of her.
In defence of her moral character, the writer particularly mentions
her romantic attachment to the married Henry Fuseli, saying how,
once she had analysed her feelings, “she determined to make a
sacrifice of her private desires upon the altar of virtue, and in
order to snap the tie that seemed likely to occasion uneasiness either to herself or her friends, she prudently
resolved to retire into another country, far remote from the object who had unintentionally excited the
tender passion in her breast.”
OCLC records only the British Library copy.

A b e au t i f u l V i ct o ri an f ri e n d sh i p al b u m

77. [WOMEN]. MANUSCRIPT FRIENDSHIP BOOK belonging to E. Boyes [Yorkshire, Goole,
Beverley]. [n.d., c. 1835-1848].
£ 425
8vo, [88ff], with several blanks at end, including ten illustrations in watercolour, pencil and other media;
several leaves excised, with occasional blanks; handsomely bound in original blindstamped black calf (signed ‘G.
Rowley, London’), expertly rebacked with spine laid down, spine with ‘Album’ lettered in gilt.
Charming friendship album of poetry together with some well executed sketches and watercolours.
Notable amongst the pieces included are ‘Woman’s Love’, ‘The Graves of a Household’, ‘Human Love’ and
‘The Carrier Pigeon’. The front endpaper is signed in pencil ‘E. Boyes’ (perhaps ‘Elizabeth’ or ‘Emma’) who we
believe is the original compiler of the album. Many of the pieces included are initialled but have then had the
authors attributed in pencil by Boyes, a couple identified as coming from ‘Goole’ and ‘Beverley’, suggesting the
album is Yorkshire in origin.

78. [WOMEN]. THE WOMAN’S CAUSE IS MAN’S: They rise or sink together, dwarfed or
Godlike, bond or free, yoked in all exercise of noble end. Tennyson. [n.p.] [1918].
£ 125
ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE. 42cm x 31cm, with attractive handcolour scene’s of women at work with a central
image of a nurse, certificate within ornamental border, and with the recipients name entered in manuscript at
foot, a few minor marks and tears, but still in very good original condition.
Original certificate awarded to a pupil at Holt School in 1918, the text stating: ‘This, the fourth certificate
awarded by the Liverpool Education Committee in place of a prize during the great war, celebrates the part
that is being played by women, as the first did the union of the Allies, the second the Happy Warrior, & the
third the entry of the United States’. The certificate has the printed signature of the Chairman of the
committee, James W. Alsop.

See front cover illustration.
W o m e n o n t h e f ro n t l i n e

79. [WOMEN’S SICK AND WOUNDED CONVOY CORPS]. PROGRAMME OF STRETCHER
SQUAD COMPETITION … At the London Scottish Drill Hall … [London] Wednesday, Dec. 6th,
1911.
£ 125
ORIGINAL FLYER. Single leaf (232mm x 148mm) printed in green on
green paper on recto only, a few minor marks, otherwise in good
original state.
Rare original flyer for an event held by the Women’s Sick and
Wounded Convoy Corps., which had been recently founded by
Mabel Stobart (1862-1954).
‘In 1907, in the midst of a war scare in London [Stobart] came to
the conclusion that women were poorly prepared in the event of
an invasion and would achieve the vote only if they could
demonstrate their ability to aid in the national defense. To that
end, she founded the Women’s Sick and Wounded Convoy Corps,
intended to serve near the field of battle as an emergency medical
facility. It and Mrs Stobart saw their first service in the Balkan War
in 1912 over the objections of the British Red Cross. She returned
to the field in 1914, when she went to Belgium to set up a field
hospital; caught in the German invasion, she narrowly escaped
being shot as a spy. Nevertheless, she promptly returned to
Belgium at the request of the Belgian Red Cross to establish a
hospital
wholly
staffed
by
women’
(http://www.standrews.ac.uk/~histweb/modhist/degroot/women/stobart.html).

80. YONGE, Charlotte Mary. ALS TO AN UNNAMED CORRESPONDENT giving clarification of
an historical anecdote in her 1864 novel The Trial; more links of the daisy chain. Elderfield,
Otterbourne, Winchester Dec 26th, 1896.
£ 95
8vo, pp. 2.
‘I heard that entry of the Duke of Lauderdale from the judge, Sir John Taylor Coleridge, who took me over
Portland island…’ Yonge goes on to say that she could not now verify the anecdote but described Coleridge
as a ‘particularly accurate man’ who helped her with ‘all other questions’ over the novel.
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